UNITED A

NATIONS

General Assembly Distr.
GENERAL -

A/45/71798
27 November 1990

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

--l--------l--m-------nl--n---------------n-i-----
Forty-fifth session
Agenda item 122

ADMINISTRATIVE AND BUDGETARY CO-ORDINATION OF THE
UNITED NATIONS WITH THE SPECIALIZED AGENCIES AND
THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENRCY

Report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions

CONTENTS
| Paragraphs Page
I. INTRODUCTION ...oscesvccecossccsosscsssanccssacnsoscannosece 1 -2 3
iI. GENERAL OBSERVATIONS AND COMPARATIVE TABLES cccsesccovronse 3 -14 3

Table A.1 Total amounts of approved regular budgets, including _
supplementary estimates ..ccaseccersrcnsoncsononcnnonsnrnons 10

Table A.2 Total net contributions of Member States actually payable
under approved regular budgets, including supplementary

estimates ....Q....l.Cl..0'.!..0‘0....0...'...0!0“.!!.QOIOI 12

Table B. Established POSLS .sevssassssrevassrscnncrcsscracrssncoscnss 14

Table C. Regular budget contributions to technical co-operation
activities l...'.l....‘l..l...lllll.. .I-....I.l.llll....... 16

Table D.1 Extrabudgetary funds administered by the United Nations
system of organizations: cash payments received in
respect of voluntary contributions .ccvecccssosracccscnassnne 18

90-32872 1912c (E) lene

WE



A/745/717
Englis
Page 2

III.

98
h
CONTENTS (continued)
Paragraphs Page

Table D.2 Extrabudgetary funds administered by the United Nationms

system of organizations: extrabudgetary expenditures ......
Table E. Working capital funds .ciecscecnsssssssserensrssnssccssnnens
Table F. Scales of assessment applicable in 1991 ...ceesvvsccvecrsnss
Table G. Collection of contributions .eieesscscsrsssssssssssceccnssnns

COMMENTS ON THE BUDGETS OF THE SPECIALIZED AGENCIES AND THE
INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY .sevevercesvecscacnccccns

A

International Labour Organisation ..c..coveevsessnvsssos
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural
otganization l.l....’l'.......l.l..l.........ll...ll..l

International Civil Aviation Organization .ceeveeecsces
Universal Postal Union ceeveevvccciocccccccarososvoones
World Health Organization ..eeveocoicesennesnscncescones
International Telecommunication Union ..eeeeveececssese
World Meteorological Organization ..cecseeccecsscerssnne
International Maritime Organization siececvessvecosnnee
World Intellectual Property Organization .ccceeesscocss
United Nations Industrial Development Organization ....

International Atomic Energy AGencCy cecococes cssssssccse

PROBLEM OF ILLICIT TRAFFICKING IN NARCOTIC DRUGS ....cccev

REPORT OF THE JOINT INSPECTION UNIT ON BUDGETING IN
ORGANIZATIONS OF THE UNITED NATIONS SYSTEM ..vccccosveccnsn

15

15

25

38

48

64

74

84

109

123

128

141

146

161

167

160

24

37

47

63

73

83

108

122

127

140

145

160

166

171

20

21

23

28

29

29

31

35

38

43

45

49

56

60

61

63

66

72

73

/o"



A/745/798
English
Page 3

I. INTRODUCTION

1, In accordance with its terms of reference, 1/ the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions met in 1990 with the executive heads (or
their senior representatives) of the following organisations whose agreements with
the United Nations provide for transmittal of their budgets for review by the
General Assombly: the Iutsranational Labour Organisation (ILO), the Food and
Agriculture Organisation of the Uniteid Natioans (FAO), the United Nations
Fducational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation (UNESCO), the International Civil
Aviation Organisation (ICAO), the Universal Postal Union (UPU), the World Health
Organisation (WHO), the International Telecommunication Union (ITU), the World
Meteorological Organisation (WMO), the World Intellectual Property Organisation
(WIPO), the United Nations Induatrlal Development Organisation (UNIDO) and the
International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA). Two organisations, the International
Maritime Organisation (IMO) and the International Fund for Agricultural Development
(IFAD) communicated with the Committee by correspondence.

2. The Advisory Committee extends its thanks to the executive heads of the
specialised agencies and IAEA for tkheir assistance in connection with the
preparation of the present report.

TI. GENERAL OBSERVATIONS AND COMPARATIVE TABLES

3. The special topic takean up by the Advisory Committee during its meetings with
the specialised ajencies aund IAEA related to the problem of illicit trafficking in
narcotic drugs; the Committee's comments on this topic are contained in

section IV, The Advisory Committee also discussed with the agencies the Joint
Inspection Unit's report om budgeting in organisations of the United Nations
system. The Committee's comments in this connection are contained in section V.
Finally, the Committee also sought the agencies' views regarding the question of
future support-cost arrangements. The Committee noted the coacern of the agencies
with regard to the need for adequate and satisfactory consultation amoang all
concerned. The Committee understands that a progress report on the implemeantation
of the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) Goveraming Council decision 90/26
on agency support costs will be submitted by the Administrator of UNDP to the
Governing Council in Pebruary 1991 with a final report to be submitted in spring
1991. As in the past, it is the intention of the Advisory Committee to be fully
involved in this process and to report to the Goveraning Council and the General
Assembly accordingly.

4. On another matter, the Committee aleo continued to follow developmeats with
respect to the relationship between the World Food Programme (WFP) and FAO. In
this connection, the Committee understands that the Committee on Food Ald Policies
and Programmes (CFA) has established a sub-committee of the whole to review the
governance of WFP and the relationships between the United Nations, FAO and WFP.
The Committee intends to coatinue to follow the situation closely and to meet with
all parties concerned on this matter,

I...




A/45/798
Baglish
Page 4

S. The present report contains nine tables which provide comparative data on the
following!

A.l., Total amounts of approved regular budgets, including supplementary
estimates, 1982-1991;

A.2. Total net contributions of Member States actually payable under
approved regular budgets, including supplemeatary estimates,
1982-1991»

B. Established posts, 1989-1991;

c. Regular budget contributions to techrical co-operation activities,
1989-1991)

D.1. Extrabudgetary funds administered by the United Nations system of
organisatioas, contributions, 1988-1989;

D.2. Extrabudgetary funds administered by the United Nations system of
organisations, expenditures, 1988-1989;

B. Working capital funds, 1991;
r. Scales of assessment applicable in 1991;
G. Collection of comtributions, 1989-1990.

6. As can be seen from tables A.1 and A.2, 2/ the regular budgets (or budget
estimates) of the United Nations, the specialized agencies (excluding IFAD)
and IAEA for 1991 will amount to $2,326,146,666, of which $2,171,419,466 will
be covered by assessed contributions. In addition, depending on decisions by
the General Assembly and the Security Council, further assessed coatributions
for the United Nations are likely to arise in 1991 for peace-keeping
operations; for 1990, the amount assessed for this purpose totals

$275.4 million, including $5.3 million projected assessments for the United
Nations Disengagement Observer Force (UNDOF) and the United Nations Observer
Group in Central America (ONUCA).

7. As shown in table B, the total number of established posts authorized or
requested under the regular budgets of the specialized agencies (excluding
IFAD) and IAEA for 1991 is 13,274, which is 44 more than the 1990 total of
13,230 (excluding IFAD). The number of established posts authorized under the
regular budget of the United Nations for 1991 is 9,951. Accordingly, a grand
total of 23,225 established posts for 1991 has been authorized or requested
under the regular budgets of the United Nations, the specialized agencies
(excluding IFAD) and IAEA, which represents an increase of 44 posts compared
to the 1990 total of 23,181 (excluding IFAD).

8. Not all established posts are filled on a year-round basis; in
recognition of this situa-ion, several agencies apply a vacancy or turnover

—_— /l'.




A/45/7798
Eaglish
Page 5

deduction to their estimated staff costs. On the other hand, while established
posts still account for much of the agencies' persomnsl resources, they do not show
the full picture. For example, the total for FAO excludes that org.nisation‘'s
country representatives. Moreover, all organisations have available to them
additional staffing resources under their regular budgets (e.g., temporary posts,
temporary assistance). In addition to these resources, the United Nations and most
agencies have a substantial number of posts funded by extrebudgetary sources;
therefore, the total number of staff members in posts on a given date is much
grsater than the number of regular budget established posts.

9. The following table shows the number of staff im regula:r and extrabudgetary
posts (with contracts of one year or more), as well as the total number of
participants in the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund (UNJSPF) as at

31 December 1989. Because the Fund, in 1989, covered all staff members with
contracts of six months or more, the total of the Pension Fund (of which UPU is not
a member) is higher than the combined total shown for regular and extrabudgetary
posts.




A/745/798
English
Page 6
Number of ataff
(as at 31 December 1989)

Regular Participants

budget Extrabudgetary Total a/ in UNJSPF hb/
ILO 1 539 1 275 2 814 3 160
FAO 2 930 3 401 g/ 6 331 6 955
UNESCO 2 183 601 2 784 2 861
ICAO 617 445 1 062 1 076
UPU 145 249 169 &
WHO 3 586 @/ 1 643 £/ 5 229 o/ £/ 6 091 g/
ITy 647 252 899 1 031
WMO 229 149 378 406
IMO 232 84 316 327
WIPO 307 24 331 358
IFAD 214 24 238 251
UNIDO 971 672 1 643 1 857
IAEA 4635 124 ~1_159 -4 939
Subtotal specialized 15 235 8 718 23 953 26 312
agencies and IAEA
United Nations _9 694 b/ 16 878 41/ 26 572 b/ i/ 29 910 i/
Grand total 24 929 25 596 50 525 56 222 k/

(Footnotes on following page)

/.l.




A/45/798
English
Page 7

(Footnotes to table)

8/ Consultative Committee on Administrative Questions personnel statistics
for 31 December 1989,

b/ Based on Qfficial Records of the General Aasembly, Forty-fifth Session.
Supplement No, 9 (A/45/9), snnex I.

g/ Iacluding staff of WrP,

4/ Not a participant in UNJSPF.

g/ 1Iacludes 632 staff members of the Pan Americen Health Organisation (PAHO).
£/ Includes 144 staff members of PAHO.

g/ Includes 1,193 participants in UNJSPF of PAHO,

h/ Includes Uanited Nations (9,231), regular budget staff of the Office of
the United Naticns High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) (251), international
staff of the United Natiors Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the
Near East (UNRWA) (119), the International Civil Service Commission (ICSC) (45) and
the International Court of Justice (ICJ) (48).

i/ Includes United Nations (4,472), the United Nations Development Programme
(UNDP) together with the United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA) (6,446), the United
Nations Children's Pund (UNICEP) (3,916), the international staff of the Unltod
Nations University (UNU) (109), UNHCR voluntary fund staff (1,935).

J/ In addition to United Nations regular budget staff, this includes
UNDP/UNFPA headquarters staff (Professional and Local), international Professionals
and local level staff in the field; internationa) and local ataff of UNICRF;
international and local staff of the United Nations University; international and
local staff of the International Trade Centre; local staff of the United Nationms
Disengagement Observer Force (UNDOF), the United Nations Interim Force in Lebanon
(UNIFIL) and United Nations Assistance for the Reconstruction and Development of
Lebanon; General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT); International Ceatre for
the Study and Preservation and the Restoration of Cultural Propertys; Buropean and
Mediterranean Plant Protection Organisation; the United Nations African Institute
for Economic Development and Planning; International Research and Training
Institute for the Advancemeat of Women (lccal staff); Law of the Sea (local staff);
United Nations Iran-Iraq Military Observer Group (UNIIMOG); United Nations Angola
Verification Mission (UNAVEM); United Nations Transition Assistance Group (UNTAG);
and extrabudgetary staff of the Regional Centre for Peace and Disarmament in Africa.

k/ This figure corresponds with that reported by the Pension Fund Board in
annex I of its report (Qfficial Rerords of the Geperal Assembly, Forty-fifth
Session, Supplement No, 9 (A/45/9)).

,...




A/745/798
English
Page 8

10. The regular budget contributions to technical co-operation activities are
shown in table C. As can be seen from that table, the United Nations, the
specialized agencies and IAEA estimate that their regular programmes of technical
co-operation in 1991 will amount to a total of $387,178,600, of which $266,151,000
will be provided under the regular budget of WHO. The assessed budgets of most of
the organisations also contribute towards the support costs of projects exacuted by
them on behalf of funding programmes or under trust fund agreements. In the
absence of cost accounting to determine such costs precisely, the actual amounts
contributed are not known. The United Nations, the specialized agencies and IAEA
estimate, however, as an order of magnitude, that in 1991 their regular b.udgets
will contribute $141,422,900 towards the support costs of projects. On that basis,
the organisations estimate that in 1991 their total regular budget expenditures on
technical co-operation activities will amount to $528.6 million, that is,

22.7 per cent of their combined regular budgets indicated in table A.l. This
percentage compares with a figure of 21.9 pe. cent reported in 1989 (see A/44/711,
para. 9).

11, Tables D.l1l and D.2 indicate the extrabudgetary funds administered by members
of the United Nations system in 1988 and 1989. Information regarding comtributions
(table D.l) is presented in tho same format as the information contained in the
addendum to the report of the Committee on Coatributions. (That addeandum is issued
in odd-aumbered years only.) The information in table D.2 regarding extrabudgetary
expenditures for the years 1988-1989 is consistent with that cuantained in the
report of the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination on expenditures of the
United Nations system in relation to programmes. 3/ The figures in table D.1
represent funds coantributed directly to the organization while those in table D.2,
which cover both actual and estimated expenditure, were calculated under guidelines
worked out by the Committee; pursuant to those guidelines, the organisations were
asked to report figures correspunding to 100 per ceat of their actual or estimated
expenditures, with the proviso that, where one organization finances activities
carried out by another organisation, the related expenditures are reported by the
executing organization. The figures in tables D.1 and D.2 are thus not directly
comparable.

12, Table E shows the amount approved or proposed for the working capital funds of
the organisations in relation to the gross budget or budget estimates for 1991 and,
vhere appropriate, to the gross budgets or estimates for the financial periods. As
noted previously by the Advisory Committee, "the levels of the working capital
funds and the percentages those amounts bear to the gross budgets may not be
directly comparable, mainly because there is no uniformity in the use to which
working capital funds are put by the individual organizations in accordance with
their respective constitutional requirements” (A/37/547, para. 14),

13. For all of the organisations except IMO, the scales of assessmeant (or proposed
scales) applicable in 1991 are given in table F., The scale shown for IMO is that
for 1990.

14. As can be seen from table G, the total of all contributions outstanding,
regardless of year of account, was as follows:

=~ R /."




A/45/798
Bnglish
Page 9

30 September 1989 10 Septembex 1990
(Thousands of United States dollars)
United Nations 609 635.0 641 017.0

Specialigzed agencies and IAEA 675 169.9 870 871.8

The total outstanding contributions as at 30 September 1990 equalled 70.7 per cent
cf total net contributions of Member States actually payable in respect of 1990

(see table A.2), as compared to a corresponding figure of 63.45 per ceat as at
30 September 1989 (s®e A/44/711, para. 13),

".'




loun

{abvd BUTMOTTOF UC §330UIC0J)

—

999 9yT 92€ T L98 60L 6EE Z S9E LLB L¥T T z9L 2Tz TET ¢ 888 615 9T6 T S6F VET 988 T 668 8SE LzL T Evv ZZT LTL T 066 60Z 6T9 T 990 6TL £02 T T3
puerd

990 L6V 9Ly T L9T 090 06y T S9C ¥TIT SBE 1 299 6vy 69 T BT 6¥C TOZ T S6L €98 09T T 86L 586 pep T EPE 6¥L YEO T O 6¥6 LB6 91S BSY 9L6 vavl

pue
s3t1ouabe

pazyretads

/T ost ore 06 /T 0SL 0¥Z 06 L TeT LL 1ZL TPT LL ZOv €06 LS Zop €06 LS - - - - OJIND
/4 600 8L8 BLT /% 000 ze£8 29T .cceﬂavm LsT 000 LEE LET 000 668 €01 00 089 86 000 S%0 S6 000 0¢B %6 000 195 1o 000 &St 98 vavi
‘R*u 081 SEE O 000 9¢€ 9¢ 000 ¥66 PE 000 00% €% 000 S00 6 000 509 5T 000 S64 ¢T 000 00L TZ 000 00S 0T avar

LTL EOL 2F LZL £OL 2F - 0@z &St €€ 0ST T8T LE Tve OPE 9E ZSp BTy 62 L90 PS4 02 00F 0S€ LT zTES €9v 9T 000 058 91 odIM
/3 €¥9 188 €2 €€ wcw ht4 82 LT 81 005 (8T 81 000 s0Z ST 000 08¢ ¥1 00z 8vE 11 008 mam. et 00% TEL 2T 20T 2SE TN /9 ORI
LO0 TTIS OE L00 TIS Of 005 269 8L 005 769 8T 009 8¥E 92 000 655 €2 000 08F 6T 000 0SL 8T 0L 8sS 8T Q0B 918 LT OHM
059 569 T@ 086 £9YZ 08 08T 156 8L ovo 12¢ 18 005 (20 S8 000 6E9 99 000 v6S PV 00 vZL OF 9£6 LLL EV 88L PE9 ¥F nit
082 S8L LT z6Z £6T 91 €9 896 91 986 €€0 LT 6LC LOT 81 96 LEL 1 892 986 01 ogr 08t & ¢BT TES 6 6EC £6F o n
/P 000 L16 €¢ /P 000 €6€ 6E 000 TOL £E 000 $0T Z¢€ 000 918 OF 000 6¢E CE 000 605 OF 000 T¥T 62 000 BIZ 92 000 Z9Z ¥ /q ovol
000 oL 9zt 000 0L8 9ZE 000 96% ¢OE 000 06% ¢OE 000 059 TLZ - 000 0§9 TLT 000 050 092 000 050 998 000 0S¥ PET 000 0S¥ PEZ ouM
000 ¥6€ 68T 000 t6€ 68T 000 €67 SLT 000 €67 SLT 066 €S0 99T , 069 €50 99T 000 S0T LBT 000 SOZ L8T 000 85y BOT 200 85¥ 80T  0JSINM
/3 000 00V ¥8Z /3 000 o0y ¥8T 000 08T 9T 000 09T 9%C 000 005 8% 000 00S 812 000 OLS OTE 000 0.5 0TT 000 0TE €81 000 OZE E8T owa
000 02T $9T 000 02Z 39T 999 t6v 8LT 599 £6¢ BLT 9Ly 868 6EY GLy 868 6ET  €9T 6SE L1 £9Z 6SE LY 8685 6LY 0T 68S TSZ 61T o1l

00Y 6¥9 698 009 6v9 6¢8 00T €9L Z9¢L 00T E9L TIL 00L 0LZ STL  00L OLT STL 00T ELE 289 00T €LE a9 0SS 092 TE9 0SS 092 T£9 /a nn

T66T 66T 686T 866T 1867 98671 4867 86T €861 Te6Y uorex
~tuebro

(savyop 8eRwIs poITunl

0

£43

“r ot "

mm.m_ /% majeurye’ Azejusustddng BuypnTout ‘gjekpng aetnbea peacidde Jo BjunCUR Te30L  ‘T°V STAW
[




A/745/798
English
Page 11

(Footnotes to table A.l)

2/ This table shows the amounts of the expenditure estimates actually
approved under regular budgets, taking account of any approved supplementary
estimates. No adjustments have been made in the figures. Where organisations have
an Undistributed Reserve it is excluded from the figures, so that the comparisons
relate to ffective working budgets. Estimated expenditures for the support of
extrabudgetary activities are included where and to the extent that they are
integrated in the regulxr budget. Estimated budgetary reimbursements to accounts
drawn upon to finance expenditures under the budget or supplementary authorisations
are reported in the period of reimbursement. Figures representing biennial budgets
are divided into two equal annual figures. Budgets expressed in Swiss francs are
converted into dollars at the United Nations operational rate of exchange at the
end of uach year, except for the 1990 and 1991 figures, which have been converted
at the December 1989 rate. Ratses used are as follows (Swiss francs to the dollar):
1982 - 2,13; 1983 - 2.18; 1984 - 2,50; 1985 - 2.09; 1986 - 1.68; 1987 - 1.36;

1088 - 1.44; 1989-1991 - 1.61. FPor consistoncy, WMO used rate of 1.44 for
1988-1991.,

R/ Net of staff assessment.
g/ FPigures represent the effective werking budget for 1990-1991 of

$US 568,800,000 as approved by the FAO conference. They are based on a budget

exchanye rate of Lit 1,335 = §US 1 also approved by the FAO conference in
November 1989.

4/ A proposal for supplementary appropriatioans for the years 1990, 1991 and
19902 will be presented at the twenty-eighth ression (extraoréinary) of the Assembly
which is scheduled to be held in October 199/,

8/ Approved regular budget and contributions denominated in pounds sterling
and converted to United States dnllars at $US 1.72 = 1,00 for 1989 and at
$US 1.79 = 1.00 for 1990 and 1991.

£/ Proposed.

g/ At an exchange rate of § 12.70 to $US 1.

h/ At an exchange rate of § 12.70 to $US 1.

1/ Based on exchange rate of §US L = 8 12,90,




Bnglish
Page 12

A745/7798

Fasn

{abed buymoTiO3 WO gajoulzood)
99y 61y ILT T STT 6v9 8€T € Tvd E¥6 P10 T 1£6 L9T 996 T SZT 68E 9€L T ¥LZ TEV 089 T 9v 86L S85 T €97 868 TLS T 856 LT9 680 T 80S £ST 6y T TWI03
eIy
§
995 GIL £9€ T GT0 08L LPE T 6LL @98 L9Z T 188 6£0 29C T €OE 258 170 T P26 966 6L6 005 T6E LZ6 £96 21T IT6 69T 0LT 106 T9t 62 688 vavi
' pue
sayouabe
paszyIRyoeds
/T 000 oSE 8L /T 000 6S€ 8L TZL 19T LL Tz TeT LL 20y €06 LS 20¥ €06 LS - - - - QQINO
/4 000 99v ¥91 /B oon TE6 ¥ST 000 TES 89T 000 LET 6ZT 000 606 S6 000 0LS 06 000 OvE LB 000 98L 88 000 9€0 18 000 ¥yt L& vavl
8E9 5€8 ¢1 BLE 5¢8 ¢1 16¢ 19T r1 €£E €€8 ST 90z TSt 9T 01E TYs €T ST €85 6 009 T10 8 09S TLE 8 GL0 895 B 0od1IN
/3 £9L v6t €2 /3 150 98T 12 T8 LO% LT goL L80 9T 000 16T 2T 000 816 T1 6Ly TET OT 008 €59 0T 00y 122 1T 00T 608 01 OWNI
L00 118 0¢ L00 11 OF TLL 91s 82 L8 28V €€ 19€ ZLE €2 oov 69¢ ST 000 042 61 000 05& BT 00T S0 v1 00t 99y ST ORN
OLZ DEY 8Y 06L 892 99 0¥y LTY9 LS ove Z6¥ E9 09€ ¢T0 LY 000 9€EL SS 009 #Z8 STt 00€ L9T ¥E LET OL6 St £66 $85 €% 1234
888 0sZ 91 68L 8¥T ST 060 26L €1 oty 919 ST 122 Tvs o1 000 LZL TT 06 6L5 5 000 SS¥ & LSt EES B ¥OL VOL B ndan
/P 000 O¥0 T¥ /P 000 01T 9€ 000 099 1€ 000 060 0 000 0£8 8¢ 000 $2T 0F 000 29¢ 8T 000 060 LT 000 06T ¥Z 000 02t I ol
005 189t P0€ 005 T8E POE 000 620 9LT 000 066 692 000 5L OvZ 000 56L O%C 000 00€ UEZ 000 O0E OEZT 000 056 612 000 0S6 61T OHN
005 9Z¥ 281 00s 9z 281 089 LE6 LST 6v8 vEY 88T 06% 526 LZT 06y SZ6 L2T 000 0SE TLT 000 0SE ZLT 000 097 661 pO0 09T 66T  ODSINA
/3 ooo 00% BLZ /5 000 00¥ 8LZ 000 OZE 0PT 000 0ZE O¥Z 000 000 861 000 000 861 000 06T L6 000 062 L6T 000 06T 9.1 000 06T 94T ova
000 0ZZ S91 000 02T $9T bLS ELS V6T LSL ET® 29T  E¥E L55 921 £0E LSS 9T £9Z 65€ (2T €97 6SE LTI sTL TLs T2l DET 9ET LTI o
/9 006 EOL £08 00T 698 O6L 290 vL0 LVL 050 8ZT vIL 2Z¥L 9ES Pl 0sE vEY 00L 296 907 BSY 005 SB9 599 69L LPE 88§ 9% BTL v09 1]
1661 0661 6861 8861 LB6T 986T 86T 861 €861 86T uorIeE
-tuebio
(gawTTOp 893938 peatum
/% gejuuyise Kavjuswetddns BurpnTouy 1g3abpnq avTnbex
uoTANQYAUCD Q80U w0l “E°Y oTqRl

paaoadde zapun atquAed AyTenjov 8e3¥§ equay Jo B




A/745/798
Bnglish
Page 13

(Footnotes to table A.2)

A/ This table shows the amounts of assessed coatxibutions actually payable
by Goveranments to finance regular budgets and any supplementary estimates. No
other financing is reported. Where organisations have an Undistributed Reserve,
the corresponding amount of coantributions is excluded from the figures.
Assessments expressed in Swiss francs are converted into dollars on the same basis
as Swiss-franc budget levels (see table A.l, footnote a/).

h/ Proposed.

g/ FAO figures are based on the effective working budget for 1990-1991 of
$US 568,800,000, less estimated miscellaneous income of $US 12,000,000, the net of
which amounts to $US 556,800,000 or §US 278,400,000, apporcioned evenly to each
year of the biennium 1990-1991,

4/ A proposal for supplementary appropriations for the years 1990, 1991 and
1992 will be presented at the twenty-eighth session (extraordinary) of the Assembly
which is scheduled to be held in October 1990,

f/ Contributions denominated in pounds sterling and converted to United
States dollars at §US 1.79 = £1,00 for 1990 and 1991,

£/ Proposed.

g/ At an exchange rate of § 12,70 to $US 1.

h/ At an exchange rate of § 12,70 to $US 1.

4/ For 1990-1991, payments of acscsoed contributions amounting to

$US 156,718,000 were decided at an exchange rate of $US 1 = § 12.90 (823,506,800
plus the equivalent of United States dollars of § 1,718,425,770).




A/45/7798
English
Page 1¢
Table B. BEstablished posts, 1989-1991
(excluding posts financed from agency support costs)
1991/1989 199171990
increase increase
—(Qocrease) ___ (decrease)
Organisa-
tion 1989 1990 1991 Number Perceatage Number Percentage
IL0 1 254 3} 254 1 254 - - - -
FAO 2 391 p/ 2 375 a/ 2 375 o/ (16) (0.7) - -
UNESCO 2 082 2 073 2 073 (9) (0.4) - -
ICAO 694 L/ 679 X/ 679 b/ (15) (2.2) - -
Ury 129 131 134 5 3.9 3 2.3
WHO 2 469 2 461 2 461 (8) (0.3) - -
ITU ¢/ 695 693 718 20 2.88 22 3.2
WMO 246 246 246 - - - -
IMO 256 257 257 1 0.4 - -
WIPO 297 333 350 53 17.8 17 5.1
IFAD 224 233 n.8, n.a. n.a. n.a. B.8.
IAEA 1 739 1 749 1l 751 12 0.7 2 0.1
UNIDO 945 979 979 34 3.6 - -
Subtotal
(specialised
agencies
and IAEA) 13 421 13 463 13 274 4/ 77 o/ .6 8/ 44 £/ 3 £/
United
Nations 11 169 9 951 9 951 (1 218) (10.9) - -
Grand
total 24 590 23 414 23 225 4/ (1 141) @/ (4.7) o/ 44 £/ 2 £/
(Footnotes on following page)




A/45/798
BEnglish
Page 15

(Footnotes to table B)

a4/ Excludes posts of FAO Representative offices (747 posts as at
1 January 1990).

b/ Excludes 216 posts in Technical Assistance Administrative and Opera-ional
Services Costs (extrabudgetary fund).

8/ Excludes posts in the Technical Co-operation Accounts Budget (paid for by
Agency Support Costs).

a4/ Excludes IPAD.
e/ Excludes IFAD from both 1991 and 1989.

£/ Excludes IFAD from both 1991 and 1990,




/00‘

(sbed bButmoriol UO S330U00I)

S*109 82S 6°Zev TPT 9°8LT L8E L°66% VIS 8°6SZ LET 6°6EZ LLE €°CTO 6SV¥ $°TL0 €2T 6°0%6 SEE Tej03
. PURId
8*'vvy9 15 €£°€9S5 EE S°180 8T 6°9290 0S p°586 1t S*180 81 L AK4:1 04 4 ¥ €96 £2 6T? 81 SuoTieN
pa3TUN}
L°9S6 9LY 2°658 LO1 T°L60 69€ 8°TZEY ¥I¢ yevLZ SOT 9°8ST 6SE 6°629 91Tv 80T 66 6°12S LTE (¥vavl pue
satouabe
pozTTeToads)
1e303q0S
8500 L& /B e‘eee ze /T ezoL ¥ 6°995 S¢ /B L'sve 0€ /3 Z°129 ¥ 1°522 ¥€ 206 L2 1°€2€ 9 oaIn
00% 1C 00sS 006 0Z 008 6T _ 00s _ 0ot 61 000 8T 00¢ 009 £T vavi
€5€ ¢ /a 500 T /q 8¢E € 0TZ ¥ /9 ové' /qoLe € %06 € < Z06 z00 € OdIM
S09 ¢ s09 T - 6Zvr 7 _ 62y ¢ - €5 1 €S T - _ OWI
6°6%0 € /3 L*69¢ - 2°08L ¢ 6°690 £ /% L°69Z ze08L ¢ 8°9L0 € 60L 8°L9€ T /D oHM
¥L9 OT o #L9 OT S8 6 _ 5Ly 6LE 6 [4-1 0 1A Lig € /9 &I
L6z 18c /9 99T ST IST 992 L6Z TBZ /9 9pT ST 16T 992 veo vvZ /T vis 9t 02s (e o
06T ¢ 190 T 62T T st T 6T6 9Z0 1 TLL T stL 920 1 adn
~ o= - - - - - - - o1
CET 81 go8 0T TEE L TET 8T 008 0T T€EE L Lee #1 0€E 6 LTT S 0JSENN
000 2% 000 02 000 Z¢ 000 6% 000 0T 000 62 688 6F 000 02 688 62 ovd
0se v 0se ve 000 02 0ST 6€ 0s8 C¢ 00t 91 00t 1t 009 02 008 0C 01z
e300  JudwdsaInquIal sumeaboad Te3oq  3uswesanqural  suwezboad 1e304 3JuswasInqUTSX  duwexboad uoTl
I240 aeTnbay 2aa0 Jernbay I9480 Jernbay -ezZTUueb1p
83500 3aoddns g3500 3I0ddns §3500 330ddns
Jo ssgaoxd 3o ssaoxyg 3o s830%d
T66T : 06671 6861
o«
F¥-X.] ; .
ca ~ ¢ (saeTTOP S931B3§ PIITUN JO SpueSNOuL)
N :
« D §
N m m 166 T~-686T ’SaI3TaTIOR ucTieaado-0d [EOTUYDIZ O SUOTINGTIFJUOD 39b6png xernbay <2 °1qel




A/48/798
BEnglish
Page 17

(Pootnotes to table C)

8/ Pigures updated to take account of estimated actual obligations.
k/ Figures based on estimates.

g/ Apart from the sums shown above under this heading, the shortfall on
support costs cannot be borne by the ordinary budget.

4/ Bxchange rate of 1.61 (official United Nations rate of Decembsr .989)
used to coanvert Swiss francs to United States dollars. Figures for araual periods
are based on one half of the biennial amount,

8/ Figures for 1990-1991 are likely to be adjusted upwards if the deficit in
support cost income to the Tochaical Co-operation Programme continues to be as
severe as it was in the 1988-1989 biennium,

£/ At an exchange rate of §US 1 = §8 12.90.

g/ Estimated on the basis of its proportion to appropriation.

,l.Q




/on.

(abed BUEMOTTO3F UC SIIOU300I)

8°LYE 6L € 9°€Z8 9VE € 6°9TZ 8IT v°CT66 28 LUVPL S0T L°0EZ L6 T 98E SSE € $*009 99T € T®3I0L
99T 89 6SS PE /Tovee /TieLe - - /T 928 8§ /T zze 1t OaIND
6°2Z¥¥ €0V $°108 SLE - 6°T109 8 v°9€5 ST  8°S9T 0T $°€S8 8 z°GL9 18E S TIV 1ISE WOHNN
2°LS0 vE 89T CE - - Z°ELS $°S2S ¥8p €€ s*zh9 TE ¥avl
990 T 998 - - - - 990 T 998 0odIM
2SS L 6vb L 697 ELY - - £90 L 9L6 9 OWI
09E 6 $°S60 L - Lov S PET - - £56 8 198 9 /9 oWM
L6 L¥E - 8L2 - - L6 69 /B aLl
2*81¢E B*ZIE - - - z°s0T LT £1¢ T°1L2 ndn
£17 8 ZES o1 - - - - £ib 8 ZEs ¥1 ovol
L6L 9¥T vey 122 0L9 vIE T . 29L vsz 21 G9E SPT 998 902 OHM
LS9 BZ 9€2 6T . 08T € L9T € €65 T 609 ¥88 PT o9t ST 00SENN
626 SST 60v 291 © E9E T LS ¢ LeT S LIE £ 6EP 671 0TS 9ST ovd
zzw 08 8° 0T LS Zvs ¥Z  6°€ST 2T €11 6°SET L9% SS 0°ST8 b¥ o1
6°428 6LT 8 188 L9T - - 6°EEY ¥ T°09¢ ¥ p6E SL] L2y €91 _ ¥diNn
L°T9S 261 z°50Z 081 -~ L'E6T €2 6°CTy 82 6°89T & 2 TUT 2 T°66T LOT 1°T29 691 /7 dMEND
652 OV¥ L°B6T 20E . S°G8L 6€ 6°TEO TT 9°BLL T - 6°%69 L6E 8991 062 _ ads
T°9€6 96T T 9°EPI BLTI T v'TL8'T €°908  8°5Z8 19 6°S9T 8y 6°8€T EET 1 PoTLT 62T 1 /3 aonn
6°LEE 6LT £°299 L¥E . 808, - 8°ZzE 0T Z°zLE OT  T°LOT 892 1°06Z LEE _ asdINa
6°LVT 9VE " S*LTY LET v°589 ¥ §°SLT T §°SLL § L V2E 9 L89 SEE g L18 922 /T suotieN
pa3Tun
686T 9661 6861 886T 6861 8861 6861 8861 uor3jezIUEbIO
Te30L \N m:OMusn.muu._._OO \M_. sa3e3s FELTEIR ) ] /q g93e3s ISquei

aofeun 13Y30

AZ4571798
English
Page 18

|

(saeTTOP JO Spuesnoyl)

i

/% 686T-886T ‘SUOTINGTIIUCD AIRjuUNTOA JO j08dsea ur peAFeoal sjuswied ysed
1guopaIeZIuebI0 JO We3sis sUOTIEN pPajTun BUY Xq pezezstujwpe spunj Kxejabpngeraxd °1°d STAEL




A/45/7798
English
Page 19

(Footnotes to table D.1l)

A/44/11) for 1988 only. The addendum with information for 1989-1990 will be issued
in Auguet 1991,

R/ Some Member States of the United Nations may be non-member States of
other organisations, and some non-Member States of the United Nations may be member
States of other organisations.

g/ Comprised of Arab Gulf Programme for United Nations Development
Organisations (AGFUND), Buropean Economic Community (EEC) and Organiszation of
Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC).

V4 Includes United Nautions trust funds, the United Nations Force in Cyprus
(UNPICYP), the United Nations Institute for Training and Research (UNITAR)
(including UNITAR Special-Purpose Graants Fund), the United Nations Centre for Human
Settlements (UNCHS) (United Nations Habitat and Human Settlemeants Foundation and
the International Year of Shelter for the Homeless) and the United Nations
Eavironment Programme (UNEP) (Bnvironment Fund and trust fuands).

a/ Includes UNDP-administered trust funds.

£/ Iacludes special projects but does not include emergencies in Gasa, West
Bank and Lebanon.

g/ Contributions received from extrabudgetary sources for technical
assistance activities are treated as funds-in-trust, and coansequently included in
the estimates for table D.2.

h/ Figures reflect the use of the official Unite¢ Nations exchange rate of
December 1989 (1.61) to convert from Swiss francs to United States dollars.

i/ Contributions for Industrial Development Fund and Trust Funds.

3/ Iacludes interest income.

’O‘.




R RN it
R s Wt i NN o T

A/745/7798
English
Page 20
Table D.2. Extrabudgetary funds administered by the United
Nations system of organizations: extrabudgetary
exponditures, 1988-1989
(Thousands of United States dollars)

Organiaation 1988 1989
United Nations a/ 1 050 860 1 085 010.6
UNICEF 5§16 139.3 633 117.7
UNDP b/ 271 784.7 304 948.7
WPP 1 117 400 1 035 300
UNRWA 230 874 265 009.3
UNRFPA 89 955.9 104 405.4
1LO 118 860 133 587
FAO 353 031 368 856
UNESCO 71 900 77 550
WRO 230 928 g/ 324 675 g/
ICAO 55 282 57 583
UPU 571.2 453.1
ITU 37 373 38 556
WMO 4/ a/ 46 760.4 g/
IMO 14 686.1 15 588.4
WIPO 5 577 5 586
IAEA 70 850 74 197
URIDO £/ 119 780 133 782
Total 4 355 852.2 4 666 409.6

8/ Includes expenditures financed by the Fund of the United Nations
Environment Programme and channelled through bodies not included in the report of
the Administrative Committee oa Co~-ordination; also includes expenditures of the
UNHCR voluntary funds and the International Trade Centre.

b/ Includes expeaditures for activities financed by UNDP and channelled
through bodies not included in the report of the Administrative Committee on
Co-ordination.

g/ Bxclusive of PAHO and the International Agency for Research on Cancer
(IARC) expenditures for 1988-1989.

4/ Pigures reflect the use of the official United Nations exchange rate of
December 1989 (1.61) to convert from Swiss francs to United States dollars.

@/ FPigures not available on an annual basis, as the organization operates ¢
a biennial basis. The figure provided in the 1989 column is for the two-year
period 1988-1989.

£/ Technical co-operation delivery from all sources of fuands.




A/7457798
English
Page 21
Table E. Working capital funds, 1991
(Thousands of United States dollars)
1991 groas Gross budget
budget or estimates Working Percentage of Percentage of
Organisa- or budget for financial Capital columa (3) column (3)
tion estimate period Fund to column (1) to column (2)

ILO 178 512 357 023 20 526 a/ 11.50 5.75

FAO 319 000 638 000 20 000 6.26 3.13

UNESCO 189 394 378 788 15 000 7.92 3.96

ICAO 38 463 b/ 115 532 g/ 4 200 10.92 3.64

UPU 4/ - - - - -

WHO 363 050 726 100 11 135 3,07 1.83

ITU 4/ - - - - -

WMO 27 289 105 591 g/ 2 008 7.35 1,90

IMO £/ 23 882 45 485 2 238 9.37 4.92

WIPO 42 704 85 407 4 851 11.4 5.7

IAEBA 178 878 g/ 178 878 g/ 8 000 4.5 4.5

United

Nations 987 317 1 974 634 100 000 10.13 5.06

UNIDO 92 065.3 h/ 180 481.5 9 000 %/ 9.8 5.0

(Footnotes on following page)

,...



A/45/798
English
Page 22

(Footnotes to table E)

N Converted from Swisas francs to United States dollsrs at the ILO 1990-1991
budget rate of SwF 1.75 = $US 1,

L/ A proposal for supplementary appropriations for the years 1990, 1991 and
1992 will be presented at the twenty-eighth session (extraordinary) of the
Assembly, which is scheduled to be held in October 1990.

g/ Triennial (1990, 1991, 1992).

4/ Organization has no Working Capital Fund.

8/ The financial period covers the period .988-1991. Working Capital Fund
is SwF 3,232,095. Gross budget for 1989, gross budget for the financial period and
Working capital fund have been converted to §US 1.00 = SwP 1,61,

£/ Working Capital Fund is £1,25C,000.00, converted to United States dollars
ac the rate of §US 1.79 = £1.00.

g/ The IAEA budget is net. No staff assessment is considered.
h/ At an exchange rate of $US 1 = § 12.90.

47 UNIDO decision G3.3/Dec.20.

I...




A45/798
English

Page 23

// -
.

- L00%0 - z0°0 Z0°0 ET°C  T0°0 TT'0  90°0 10°0 -19°0 T0°0 10°0 vagondwex
- DIIVIONEG
19°0 vL9°0  TE'Z £T°0 LL°0  ES'0  §9°0 50T  EP'0 59°0 6L°0  S9'0 99°0 PTARAOTBOYDDZD
z0°0 ¥I0°0  9T°0 T €0°0 L0°0C  Z0*0 TI'0  90°0 z0°0 20°0  Zo'0 z0°0 snadiy
60°0 190°0  07°0 9Z°0 PT°0  £T°0  60°0 ZE'O0  TI*0 60°0 M0 60*9 60°0 wqnd
200 ¥10°0 820 v0°0 Y00  L0°0 200 ZE'O  90°0 z0°0 z0°0  20*0 200 237081 ,p 2390
200 PT0°0  90°0 20°0 PO°0  20°C  Z0'0  TT°0  90°0 z0°0 200 200 z00 eOTH ¥3800
- - - - - - 100 - 90°0 - /1000 - - SpURTSI 00D
10°0 - 910 z0°0 20°0 €TI0 T0°0 TT'0  90°0 10°0 10'0  10°0 10°0 obuoD
10°0 - - - 20°0 20°0  TO°0 $0°0  90°0 10°0 00 100 10°0 PR
10 S60°0  90°0 P10 LT'0  92°0  ST'0 ZE'0  22°0 vT°0 L1°0 10 vT°0 ¥Iq@OTo0
08°0 SE9*0  TS'T 9T°¢ SS'T  9p9°CT  LL°0  €9°C  9¢°0 8L*0 60 BL°D 6L°0 T
80°0 950°¢  90°0 61°0 $T°0 92°0  80'0 ZE'O  E£T°0 80°0 01°0  80°0 800 I
- -~ Zo%0 - Z0'0  20°0 00 S0°0  90°0 100 10°0  10°0 10°0 [30]

10°0 - zo*0 - Z0'0  €£0°0 100 S0°0  90°0 10°0 10°0  T0‘0 10°0 orrqnday
URDTIIV IRIJUID
10°0 - - z0*0 Z0°0 €00  TO'0  S0°0  90°D 10°0 10°0 T0'0 100 spaaa aduy
£1°¢ SLT'E 6E°Z 980 v6°Z SL'v  £0°C (Z'S  (8°C S0°E 69°C  Lo°€ 60°€ vpRuey
10°0 L00°0  82°0 z0'0 Z0*0 9Z'0  T0'0  TT0  90°0 100 0°c 100 100 uooJouny

vE0 ZVED  #0°0 .- BE0 £T'0  ZE'0 2E£°0 - £E°0 - Eg0 £€°0 syyanday

IBTIRIO0S 39TA0S
ﬂﬂwnw-—uo—.ﬁhﬂ
100 - T0%0 - 20°0 E€0°0  TO'0 S0°0  90°0 10°0 0°0  710°0 10°0 Teunang
10°0 - 0% - Z0°0 €0°0  TO'C S0*0  90°0 10°0 10°0  T0°0 10°0 osea eupyang
ST°0 10T°0  8%*0 LE*O 22°0 920  STI*0 2£'0  EI0 ST°0 BT'0  ST'® ST°0 eraebrng
- - - 1170 P00 ETI°0 00 TT*0  90°0 - - - v0°0 WeTesSnIeQ Teunig
Lot TS6°0  §9°0 z5°1 LE'T  6L'0  ZP'T E9°C  LS'T £ T LT e9'T SP'T 112039
10°0 - - - Z0°0  ET'0  T0°0 SO°0  90°0 10°0 10°0 1070 10°0 eueas3og
10°0 £00°0 - 200 Z0°0 L0'0  T0°0C TYT'0  90°0 10°0 00 T1p°0 10°0 wTATICE
10°0 - - - - £0°0 T0°0 S0°0  90°0 10°0 100 - 100 we3ngg
10°0 - z0*0 zo'o Z0'0  L0'0  TOC SO0  90°0 10°0 10°0  10°0 10°0 urueg
100 - - - Z0°0 €00 -~ IT*0 - 100 T0°0  T0°0 wo L]
5T°T £0Z°T 0%t 09°0 ZZ°T  TE'T  ST'T  6S°T  00°1 97T or'T 9T°T LT L C
10°0 - LT0 z0°0 20°0 L00  TO'0  IT*0  90°0 10°0 100 100 1040 BopRqIvg
10°0 600°0  TO"0 z1°0 £0°0 £0°0  T0°0 SO'T  90°0 10°0 0°0  T0°0 10°0 ysapetsuey
z0°0 - - %00 €0°0 ET°0  Z0°0 TT'0  90°0 200 zZo'0  Z0'0 z0*0 ureayes
z0°0 - 9T°0 59°2 Z0'0 ET'0  Z0°0 TI0  90'0 200 zZo'0 200 zo'o svweysg
SL°0 i5L°0  ug°1 ¥T°0 0L°0 $2°0  EL°0 €S°0  96°0 £4°0 88°0  £L°0 o RIa3SNY
- L09°T  LE'E 10 S9°T  96°€  PS'T  TT°Z  99°'T S§°T 88°T  9s°T i5°1 wyreRISOY
L9°0 "We'o  0s°0 15°0 Z8°U  LO°0  S9°C  SO°T 850 §9°0 6L°0  $9°0 99°¢ wurIvabay

- - - 1o - o0 T0'0 - 900 10°0 T0°0  T0°0 10°0 vpnqaeg
puR enSTauy
10°0 - ¥0s $0°0 20°0 L0°0  TO0 TT'0  $0°0 10°0 0°0  T0% 10°0 wyobuy
ST1°0 00T°0  ¢€°0 s2'0 €1°0 92°0  ST'0 €5°0  OE'0 sT*0 BI'0  ST'0 s1*0 vrIIBTY
10°0 L00°g - - TO'0  £0°0  TO0 TL'0 - 10°0 T0°0 - 10°0 euRqIV
10°0 L00°0 - - ZO'0  Z0°0  TO°0 $0'0  90°0 10°0 T0°0  T0'0 10°0 um sy uRyb3Y
OUINN /T VAY¥I  0dIM /B oMI ony nuz OHM ndn ovwDI /P oosaNn /5 ovd OTr /9 suoraeN pa3Tun /% saequen

(s6R3UDIRG)
T66T Uy atqeayrdde JUsWeBIEEw JO EOTRIS °*°3 aTqul



0£°0 z0°0 100 100 Z£°0 $0°0 1070 10°0 10°0 viuay
01°0 zo'o €1°0 T0°0 TI°0 €170 10°0 10°0 Y0°0 gwpior
00°S L0°L 26°L LTt 12T°$ $9°01 6S°€EY  OE°TI 8E°T1 uveder
00 oo £0°0 10°0 TYT°0 S0°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 woyewer
92 $6°1 8z°s 16" £9°2 95°€ w-y 96°¢€ 66°¢ Aol
89°0 LYo 9Z°0 0z°0 ZE°0 90 sz*0 o o ersy
€z 60°0 £€5°0 8T°0 £5°0 81°0 12°0 er°9 v1°0 puvlall
o1°o 62°0 L40°0 [4 6 T <40 ] 9€°0 *1°0 zZ1°0 zi'0 beay
0c°0 9T ¢ 9Z°0 89°C €S°0 08°0 z8°0 89°0 69°0 (30 sriqnday
Stuersy) ueil
¢s°0 9Z°0 ST1°¢  sO0°T £r°0 81°0 ST°0 sT°0 eYSIUOPUL
s 1 2€°T 9€°0 £9°T »S°0 ) LE"0 L€°0 erpuI
10°0 Lo°o €0°C 110 0°0 ?0°0 £€0°0 €00 puwTaol
20°0 92°0 0z°0 £5°0 10 s2°0 12°0 12*0 Ayvburg
w e - - - - - - - 6uoy buog
810 L0°0 T0°0 TT°0 90°0 T0°0 T0°0 100 svInpuoR
- 10°0 - 0 - - - T0°0 295 itom
zo°o Z0°0 £0°0 10°0 $0°0 90°0 T0°0 10°0 10°0 ¥Iren
z0°c Z0°0 £0°0 °0 TIT1°0 $0°0 10°0 10°0 100 wueing
zZ0°0 20°0 €0°0 10°0 s$0°0 $0°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 neSSIg-eIUTND
Zo‘o Z0°0 €00 10°0 $0°0 $S0°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 waurny
Zc o 0°0 L0°0 20°0 Z£°0 90°0 z0°0 z0°0 20°0 eTEERIWD
- -~ £0°0 10°0 TIT°0 90°0 1070 10°0 100 vpeuR Iy
£6°y 8E°0 9Z°0 6£°0 Z£°0 €0 89°0 09°0 oy°o 309319
$0°0 20°0 070 10°0 Z£°0 99°0 1070 10°0 109 ey
et WL 6L €6°L 4TS zZy°9 $9°6 z0°8 9£°6 /T 30 oyiqndaq
Te39pagd *Auvmaay
8y°0 6L°0 9T°T BS'T  68°0 - et - /T oyrenday
OTAVIDONV(Q TREWID
20°0 €0°0 10°0 S0°0 90 10°0 - 10°0 vtqued
zoo €T°0 €0°0 TT°0 90 »2°0 £0°0 €0°0 woqes
- - - - - - - S9Y 303733
90983340 QYIUA ]
T 6 L €1°9 (S L ) (4] SZ°9 aouwz
0c0 ze°t 0$°0 SOt 19°0 1s°0 $°0 puRTUIL
] t0°0 T0°C TI°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 ¥1a
- - - - 90° - - ’ VISIUOISIN 3O
038 "NeIpd
20°0 Z20°0 £0°0 10°0 $0°0 90°0 10°0 10°0 100 wrdorqag
zo°o €0°0 10°¢ $0°0 90°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 U
TerIoenig
zo°o 20°0 10°0 10°0 TII‘0 90°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 I0pRATIeS T3
€€°0 »I°0 £T1°0 0°0 £$°0 o 80°0 10°0 20°0 WdA6q
1o $0°0 €1°0 £0°0 10 L0°0 ?0°0 €0°0 €0°0 0penOg
z0°0 $0°0 °TI°0 €0°0 TII°0 90°0 v0°0 €0°0 €0°0 oyiqnded
uRdyUTEOa
z0-0 zo°0 - T0°0 TI‘0 - 10°0 10°0 10°0 Loy o]
zo°o 20°0  €£0°0 10°0 $0°0 90°0 T0°0 10°0 10°0 FInoqifa
L2 48 ¢ (T80 T £ 34 { 89°0 SO°'T ”5°0 z8°0 89°0 69°0 XIewuaq
zo"o zo-0 - 10°0 S0°0 9070 _T0°0 - - /T uowdx oy3::20meq
-0 $0°0 £0°0 S0°0 SO°T  90°0 /T 90°0 - /8 s0°0 wezoz
30 Syrqndad
5,oTdod Dy3wI0NA0
OCINR /3 VANI  odIm /3 ONl oNl o1l OEM 04D /3 owd 011 /% suopien pa3tuwn /% sioquen

A/48/708
Baglish

Page 34

(penuylucd) a SIqel



Page 28

BEnglish

A/48/798

61°0 TIET°0 8r°0 16°0 SZ°0 €£1°0 61°0 20 ST°0 61°0 £€2°0  61°0 61°0 wiuemoy
zz o 991°0  0t°0 €8°1 61°0 ZE°T TZ°0 SO°T  BL°O zzo /T 9zvo - /B zz-0 woioy
30 >yiqnday
$0°0 TS0°0  €£1°0 s0°a $0°0 €10 SO0 €5°0  LD°O $0°0 90°0  §0°0 $0°0 w0
s1°0 w0 671 Tz e 0Z°0 920 S8I°0 £SO 0 8170 0o BI0 8T 0 ebm 304
150 £EP°0  89°0 98°0 T9°0 92°0 SS°0 €S°0 LE'O $$°0 19°0 95°0 95°0 pustod
60°0 €90°C  ©9°0 stz 8T°C 92°0 600 TII°0 90 60°0 M0 60°0 60°0 sautddyTTWa
90°0 ™w0°C  90°0 0Z°0 €1°0 L0°0 90°0 €0  80°0 90°0 0°0 90°0 90°0 n3ag
€0°0 020°0 %0 - €0°0 €1°0 €0°0 TIt°0 90°0C €00 00 £0°0 €0°0 Awnbeieg
10°0 - - z0°0 20°0 €TI0 16 TYI°0 90°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 Uy
ang wndea
z0°0 *10°0 90°0 8L°0T 90°0 £1°0 200 TI°0 90°0 zo'o T0°0 Zo°o z0°0 wswuRg
90°0 £00°0 8T°0 10 oT°0 €$°0 90°0 8s°T 92°0 90°0 20°0  90°0 90°0 urIsTNeg
z0°0 - - zZ0°0 €00 €TI0 200 TI°0 (o0 zo°0 z0°0 - z0°0 v
95°0 095°0  TE°Z £€9°¢ §$°0 ZET 9S°0 SO°T  L¥°0 5°0 99°0 $5°0 $$°0 Aenzom
oz°o EET°0  0£°0 Lo w”'0 €0 00 SO'T 92°0 oz°o #Z°0 Or°0 oz°o wy3ebIn
10°0 £00°0 2070 - 200 €0°0 T0°0 TI'0C 90°0 T0°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 Iebyn
10°0 £00°0  %0°0 20°0 T0°0 (00 T0°0 TI°0  90°0 10°0 10°0  10°0 w-o wnbesedtn
vz°0 69Z°0C  08°0 0 ZEO €50 €20 WBs°T SEO 1 230 6Z°0 #T°0 *T°0 puvieez s
- - - - zo°o - - - - - - - - FFVOPITR) amgl
- - - - zo-o - - TT°0 - - - - - seTTTIUY
spuwy 3aqIan
19°1 0e9°T  99°€ L6°0 LS°T TI*Z 9T es°T 81 £€9°1 6°T 991 $9°1 spueTIoqan
10°0 - - zo-o Z0°0 €00 100 20 90°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 Todey
- - - - - €00 - 1Mo 990 - - - /8 10°0 asoem
- - - - - 10°0 T10°0 - - - /9100 T0°0 /% 10°0 viqrems
- 10070 - 910 T0"0 €0°0 T0°0 TIC 30°0 10°0 10°0 T0°0 10°0 Jemueiy
10°0 - - zo*o T0°0 00 Y00 S0°0 90°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 snbyquwzon
-0 Lzo°0  1s°0 £T°0 80°0 92°0 VOO0 €S0 60°0 ¥0°0 $0°0  ¥0°0 »0°0 G000
10°0 200°0  OT°0 - T0°0 L0°0 T0°0 TITI°0 - 10°0 ¢ T10°0 10°0 wyTOobUCH
- 010°0 €70 - - 0°0 T00 T°0 9%0°0 10°0 - - /8 10°0 conuon
$6°0 L29°0  09°% o0 £8°0 92°0 T60 SO'T 90X £6°0 TZrI'T | €6°0 °0 cotxa
10°0 100°0  9T°0 $0°0 TO0 L0°0 Y00 TI°0 90°0 10°0 10°0 TY0°0 T0°0 snyIyInen
100 - zo°o zo°o 00 L0°¢c T0°0 TI°0 90°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 wyuwayIneN
- - - - - - - - 990 - - - - sSpuvis] YIeqsIey
100 -  91°0 8L°0 Z0°0 (00 T0°9 TI0 90°0 10°0 10°0 T0°0 10°0 waTen
0°0 t00°0 20°0 - Z0°0C €0°0 T0°0 S0°0 9070 10°0 10°0 T10°0 10°0 TeN
100 - - $0°0 20°0 €0°0 T0°0 TII°0 90°0 10°0 19°0 - Y0°0 seaATOTO
Mo €070  0T°0 €0 9T°0 92°0 TI°0 L0 9Z°0 o €10  11°0 o vyskeTen
10°0 -  T10°0 zo°0 o0 €0°¢ T0°0 $0°0  90°0 100 100 T0°0 10°0 ARTeN
10°0 000  8Z°0 v0°0 Z0°0 100 T0°0 TI°0 90°0 10°0 T0°0 T0°0 10°0 swosubepen
90°0 z90°0 €Z°0 - L0°0 £TI°0 90°0 ZEO0 90°0 90°0 L0°0  90°0 90°0 6 3noquaxtr]
- 0100 Lo - - £1°0 ~  TU°0 - - - - /B 10°0 UTIISUAIYDITT
8z°0 06Z°0  89°0 820 TZ°0 9Z°0 120 €5°0 ¥Z°0 8z°0 €€°0 8Z°0 8z 0 wAyayquwer
quiy ueiqr]
- £00°0  90°0 06°01 200 £0°0 T0°0 TI0 90°0 10°0 T0°0  10°0 10°0 »139Q1]
T0°0 - zo‘o - Z0°0 W00 10°0 SO0 90°0 T0°0 00 T0°0 10°0 oq30s¥]
10°0 00°0 670 o T0°0 0°0 T0°0 SO0  90°0 10°0 T0°0 10°0 10°0 oGP
100 - - - Z0*0 Z0°0 T0°0 SO0 90°0 10°0 T0°0 10°0 T0°0 oyranday
2730300830
8,37dodd o]
6z°0 T0€°0 - 15°0 #2°0 6.0 82°0 SO°T E£°0 6z°0 SE°0  oZ°0 6z-0 Iyenny
- - - - - €00 T10°0 S0°0 90°0 - - - - T39qTITY
ogIND /3 vavl odIm /3 oulI oun orx OEM NdD owI /P odsawn /3 ova 011 /Q sSuUOTIEW pIITUD /% s3aqman

(panurjood) 4 artqed



/487708
Bnglish

Page 26

100 L00°0 T0°0 zZ0-0 20°0 €0°0 10°0 S0°0 90°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 vivezuRl 3O
orignday paayup

- - - ~ /xzoo - ~ €5°0 - - - - - S913031II8L
SEIsIAN0

wopbura pal3Tun

z6°v 8869  99°s 85°€ L6°y 96"t L'y LT3 SIS - 08°s  E9°¥ 98°¥ pueTaal

u3ayIIoON puw
ure3tIg D
3o wopbury pa3yun

61°d L6170 €10 20 (A ] 9Z°0 61°0 TL°0 £€Z°0 610 €Z°0 61°0 61°0 sanuIted
quav paarun
ot 117 4"] IR ¢ Ad J ”Z°9 €2°0T Zo°L 08°6 £9°C 18°¢ 18°6 - 26°6 66°60 sorrqnday
ISTTRTIDOS
337205 JO wWOTUR
w0y 982°T  90°0 - 9€"1 €YI°0 €T°T SO°T - €21 - T szt osrranday
ISTTRYS0S
3I9TADS uRIUTRIND
10°0 £60°8  T0°G - 20°0 20°0 10°0 S0°0C 9070 10°0 10°0 T0°0 T0°0 wpursn
- - - - - - ~ so0 - - - - /B 10°0 nTeang
Z8°0 912°0 8r°0 Z8°0 880 9Z°0 I1€°6 £$°0 820 ZE°D 8£°0 [4 3t ] ZED Kawany
€00 0z0°0  LT°0 60°0 $0°0 €1°0 £0°0 £5°0  9D°D £0°0 ?0°0  £0°0 £0°0 wysyung
$0°0 -  91°8 z0°0 $0°0 E€ID SO0 TI0 TID 500 $0°0  S0°0 s0°0 obegol
_ puv pEPTUTXRL
10°0 - - - - o0 T0°0 TI0 90°0 T0°0 /T 10°0 - /8 10°0 wbuoy
10°0 -  zo°0 z0°0 Z0°0 Z0°0 T0°0 SO0  90°0 10°9 10°0 10°0 10°0 oboL
o1°0 §90°C  90°0 21°0 SI'0 Oy'0 OTI°0 26°0 LE'O ot o 10 o1°o o1°0 puetTeqL
90°0 120°0  O£°0 v0°0 L0°0 €I°0 90°9 TI°0 TYI'0 00 S0°0  ¥0°0 »0°0 srrqndag
_ quIy uetass
60°1 oTT't 9°€ 61°0 TU°T 99" 90°1 8S°T  LI°I 0T /T 61 Lot /B go°t DURTISZIIAS
7.0 § W't 9rs €9°0 62°T #9°CT 61°T 8S°T 16°0 0z°1 s¥°1  0Z°T 12°1 uapans
10°0 -  »0°0 - 20°0 €0°0 T0°0 TII0 90°0 100 T0°C  10°0 10°0 puRTIZeNS
10°0 -  €2°0 zo°0 20°0 L0°0 100 TI°0 90°0 10°0 10°0 Y0°0 10°0 swwutIng
10°0 100°0  T0°C €070 20°0 T0°0 T0°0 SO0°C  90°D 10°0 10°0  10°0 10°0 uepns
10°0 £60°0  9T°¢ 60°0 Z0°0 €10 T0°0 €$°0  90°0 10°0 To'0 Y0'O 10°0 exuel 13§
86°% 100°Z 68°C 01 6°T TIZ 16T €9°C 11 €6°1 €€°Z vo°'1 $6°1 uyeds
- 662°0 09°T ~ /Tzs0 9zZ°0 ev0 -  05°0 - - - s*°0 dT23V |R0CS
T0°0 -  T0°0 z0°0 Zo°¢ €0°0 T0°0C SO0  90°0 10°0 T0°0  Y0°C . 10°0 wTTvwos
- - - Z0°0 <0°0 £€0°0 T0°0 -0 S0°0 - 10°0 T0°0 T0°0 spueIsl towolos
- £20°0 - oLt o1°0 92°0 Mo TI°0 69°0 - - 110 1o azodeburs
10°0 200°0  TO°0 zo°o o0 €0°0 T6°0 S0°0 $0°0 Y0°0 16°0 10°0 10°0 auow] e1191S
10°0 - - z6°0 z6°0 -  10°0 TI°0  90°0 10°0 10°0  Tu°0 10°0 seyegades
T0°0 £00°0 8z°0 0°0 <0°0 9¢°0 T0°C TT°o 90°0 100 T0°0 T0°0 T0°0 TeSauas
€0°T 6T 90 z9°0 #L°0 99°C 00°T €9°C  STI°'Y 01 @1 101 20°1 PIqRIY TPOES
10°0 - - - Z0°0 €00 T0°0 SO0 90°0 10°0 0°0 1070 T0°0 adroutd
pur amo} oPS
- -  ot0 - - &0 T0°0 TII0 900 10°0 -  10% /B 10°0 outIwN ues
- - - - - Z0°0 T0°0 $0°0 - T0°0 T0°0 - 10°0 pORYS
10°0 - - 9£°0 - oo T0°0 TI°0D  90°D T0°0 10°0 - 10°0 SeLTpYURID 8|
puR JVRDUTA JUTES
10°0 - - Z0°0 20°0 - 10°0 II°0 90°6 Y00 T0°0 100 10°0 Iy Quyes
™°0 - - - - -~  T0°0 TI'O - 10°0 T0°0 - T0°0 STAIN puv
23371 ures
T0°0 -  zo"0 - 20°0 €00 T0°0 $0°0 900 T0°0 0°0 t0°0 T0°0 epuest
oumHa /I €ANTI  OdIR /9 osX onn ozx OEM 040 owI /PoJsamn /3 ovd 011 /q suorIem pIITW /% sIaquen

{pSnurjuco) 4 squl



A/48/798
Bagliash

Page 27

*pasodoia /e

‘UIWIX PUP UIWIX DYIVIDONII ISPUn UROYS ATSNOTAIId SIIVT PIUTQEOO I

S3U9831d33 SUOTIEN PIITW] SYI IIPUN UIMDX 103 NRI IQ ‘ATIeTIwlS Auveisn Jo OYIqndIY TRINpAd IYI pUP OITQREE OIIVSNONS] UTEID I3

I3pun PIISTT AT8N0TA1d SIUIWSSISHV JO SIIVI PIUTQECS Y3 5ILISR1del Auvwian JO OYTqNdad TeISPad 943 JOJ SUOTIH PIITUN @q3 3IPUn BINSTJ

SGL  “SIIWELICTIV WINdLS PIFDOITFII TTFIS SIOURISUT JWOS UY SUOTSSTEGRS IDUTS ‘33003 STYI 303 PIUTRIUTVE UG 4Ry AUrEIdn Jo oSyTqnday
Te39p3J 833 pUW JFIGDASY OFIVIOONIA UPNIID I3 JOJ ISOUI S¢ TIIN SP ‘USEIX pUR UIWDX OTIVIDoNAd JO sbUTIFIT 9aviedas @ /T

*Joqudy wyoossy /%
“OMn JO 33quem @ Sv 836317at1d 937 6utiofus puw SIUBYI $aT GUTSTOIIXD WO3IF (I1A-BD) 8E UoyInTosaz Aq papuadsng /T

ua«u:quue SUOTIEN pITUl UTEIIND 03 IINGTIIN0O L9y QOIYR
IV SAW3 I6ITIOINA IQY WOIJ PIATINP I3V ‘SUOTIWH PIAITUN IYI JO SIIQGEIE IOV . ® QOIGA ‘SIOqESE ISIYI JO SIILI UOTINQTNIGOD YL Vil

*3u0 3ad 10°0 ‘°?°} ‘e wnmjula IR IQ PINOA
IIqERE STYI JO 9JWI LATqRqoad TEDTIVIONYI, Y3 VY PISTADP SUOTINQGTIIUCD UO IPIITWECD SUOTIVH PIITWI 3G3 JO IVTINIF109S oy /9

*s33udiotized 93038 JSQESH-UOU
343 GOTYA G STUOTIEN PIITUl Y3 JO SITITATION 28043 J03 pITTdde SY JUIWSEISHY JO I3 IG3 fSUCTIEN DIITUN Y3 30 Joqeod @ yom /B

*g3¥6¥p 393Y3 uy pIssal adxa
ST ITEDS TOUE3 I ‘Ibpnq INTNHIZ Y3 Jo JuSuodmod SpIWNGIJUs Yy 03 ITqeOYTdde JuIwssasse Jo saTdyourid Teydeds o3 Ing /3

*066T 303 SITIWESIEEY /O
*60°0L 03 dn EuIppe ITeds ® Jo suoTilod Inq 5abMILOId J0U TR OISINNR IOF ILIWSEITET JO SIFEWIT s /o

“ETT/EY VOTINTOSI
$3% UY ATquassy TeIRUed 3 Aq paldope sSe 16 T-6861 JOJ SIUIESSILIV JO ITLOS SUOTIUN PIITuUD N WO33 ATIDVIYP PRATIC VE)

“886T IOQEIOA IZ JO £ZZ/Ey LOTINTOSPI ATQEISSY TVISUDD UY paacrdde sy /q

gﬂssﬂﬂxusgug
Buuuauuogguﬂggouauuoi-uszu«uaﬂsugvﬂuuiauo‘uuoﬁou«ao&o..34 /e

z0°0 210°0 S1°0 - €0°0 €1°0 T0°0 IEt0 90°0 20°0 z0°0 z0°0 z0°0 anqeouyg
10°0 400°0 0T1°0 - zZ0°0 10°0 T0°0 ZE°0 90°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 Tquez
T0°0 100°0 89°0 y0°0 Z0°0 £Y°0 100 ZE°0 $0°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 10°0 asyee
o z0€°0 z5°0 £6°0 LY°0 9T°C SP°0 €£5°0 5°0 S0 $S°0 990 990 wyarysoboa
10°0 - T0°0 £0°0 z0'0 00 10°0 S0°0 90°0 10°0 10°0 zo-o zo°0 /T veway
10°0 800°0 0OT°0 -0 20°0 £1°0 10°0 TI'O 90°0 T0°0 T0°0 - 10°0 wen 39TA
85°0 €L£°0 90°0 -0 L$°0  0v°0 950 TI°0 60 95°0 890 £5°0 L5°0 IInIauIs
10°0 - - £€2°0 zZ0"0 €0°0 10°0 TI°0 90°0 - 10°0 - 10°0 ajunues
070 {20°0 910 $0°0 80°0 £1°0 20°0 Z£°O 90°0 0°0 $0°0 »0°0 90°0 Lenbnag
00°SZ €26°ST  99°S 8E°S $9°9Z Z6°L 00°SZ (2°S 00°sZ - 00°SZ 00°SZ 00°sZ wyIeEV jo
se3vls paITwd
oaimmn /3 wvavi odamm /3 omx o 0Lx osm nan owI /P odsamn /3 owd 011 /. suoyjem paiyw /¥ s3oquan

(p9pnIauo0) 4 ITqer



A/458/798
Bnglish
Page 28
Table G. Collection of contributions, 1989-1990
Total of all contributions
_ _ outstanding at 30 September
Percentage of current year's (regardless of year of account)
contributions collected at (in thousands of
—30 June 30 September = .___lUnited States dollars)
Organisation 1989 1990 1089 1990 1989 1990
ILO 54.75 58.67 64.20 65.60 114 524 144 243 p/
FAO 45,82 46.19 62.73 52.70 185 645 270 563
UNESCO 56.80 56.80 88.08 59.53 38 621 92 314
ICAO 37.3 48.5 64.78 52.2 16 770 20 717
ury 89.39 89.54 90.17 90.48 4 852.1 4 707
WHO 36.74 40.88 56.18 65.23 162 778 146 690
ITU 92.94 92.80 94.22 93.90 18 597 19 207
WM 63.08 57.51 63,95 66.21 16 398.6 17 688.5 p/
IMO 54.01 49.69 68.14 558.27 8 654.3 13 496.3 b/
WIPO 69.61 75.38 81.7 82,32 8 394 9 014 g/
IAEBA 46.31 43,34 69.41 60.24 52 354 4/ 74 952 g/
Uuited Nations 48.01 52.07 64.57 64.30 609 635 641 017
UNIDO 37.18 45.35 60.92 63.28 46 591 57 280 g/

A/ At September 1990 rate of exchange of $US 1 = 1,30 SwF,
B/ At September 1990 rate of exchange of $US 1 = £,520.

g/ At December 1989 rate of exchange of $US 1 = 1.61 SwF.
4/ At rate of exchange of $US 1 = 8§ 10.90.

@/ At rate of exchange of $US 1 = § 13.80,

/.l.




A/45/798
Baglish
Page 29

III. COMMENTS ON THE BUDGETS OF THE SPECIALIZED AGENCIES AND
THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC BNBRGY AGENCY

A. Interanational Laboux Organisation
$

Effective working budget (parts I to IV) 1990-1991 330 449 000
1988-1989 356 937 331

15. The Advisory Committee discussed the programme and budget of 1LO with
representatives of the Director-General of that organisation.

Appropriations for 1988-1989

16, The ILO programme and budget for 1988-1989 as approved by the ILO Conference
in June 1987 amounted to $324,860,000. This level was adjusted at the June 1988
session of the International Labour Conference which, owing to the continuing
depreciation of the United States dollar against the Swiss franc, approved the
addition of $26,000,000 under part IV (Effects of exchange rate adjustments) of the
budgets of income and expenditure, thereby modifying the budget rate of exchange
for the biennium from 1.60 to 1.43 Swiss francs to the United States dollar. It
furthe: approved programme reductions of $1.9 million, and reduced the amount due
to be added to part III (Working Capital Fund) to cover withdrawals made to finance
the excess of budgetary expenditure over budgetary income in 1986-1987 from

$25 million to $8 million. The final approved budget of $357,023,033 was
distributed as follows:

$

Part I Ordinary budget 322 052 704
Part II Unforeseen expenditure 875 000
Part I1I Working Capital Fund 8 059 627
Part IV Effects of exchange rate adjustmeats 26 000 000
Effective working budget 356 987 331

Part V Undistributed Reserve 35 702
Total 357 023 033

17. In November 1988, the Governing Body endorsed a reduction in expenditure of
$12.7 million in anticipation of a potential shortfall in budgetary income in
1988-1989. During the financial period, additional expenditure items totalling
$3.3 million were approved by the Goveraning Body. As there were sufficient savings
in part I of the budget to cover all additional expenditure authorised, it was not
necessary to have recourse to authority given under part II (Uanforeseen
expenditure) of the budget,

/.C.




A/45/798
English
Page 30

Actual expendituce

18. Actual expenditure under part I of the budget in 1988-1969 totalled
$300,9058,216, which was $21,004,488 less than the approved budget level, This
underexpenditure was due largely to the measures taken by the Director-General to
realize the reduced expenditure mentioned above. Total expenditure on all parts of
the budget was some $41 million lower than budgeted. This further underexpenditure
arose because of the unexpected rise in value of the United States dollar against
the Swiss franc - which in the event averaged for the biennium 1.54 Swiss francs,
against the revised budget rate of 1.43 Swiss francs.

Actual income collected and cash deficit

19. Budgetary income duriang the biennium totalled $313,981,799, including
$24,020,640 of arrears of assessed contributions for previous financial periods.,
Total budgetary income fell short of 1983-1989 budgetary expenditure, totalling
$316,143,023 for all parts of the budget, by $2,161,224. The resulting cash
deficit was financed by a withdrawal from the Working Capital Fund.

Appropriations for 1990-1991

20. The ILO programme and budget for 1990-1991 as approved by the ILO Conference
in June 1989 amounted to $330,440,000, aistributed as follows:

$
Part 1 Ordinary budget 329 565 000
Part II Unforeseen expenditure 875 000
Part III  Working Capital Fund -
Part IV Effects of exchange rate adjustmeats -
Total 330 440 000

2l. 1In nominal terms, the level of the budget in 1990-1991 is $26,583,033 lower
than that spproved for 1988-1989, having been based on a budget exchange rate of
1.75 Swiss francs to tbe United States dollar. The Committee was informed of the
effect of the introduction, as from 1 January 1990, of the budgetary system of
Swiss franc assessments combined with forward purchasing of dollar requirements for
the biennium. The Committee also noted information on the incentive scheme for
prompt payment of contributions introduced, for a two-year trial period, on

1 January 1989.

Horking Capital Fund

22. The nominal level of the Working Capital Fund was $25.6 million at

31 December 1989. The cash level, hcwever, stood at $23.4 million because of a
withdrawal of $2.2 million in respect of the cash deficit for the 1988-1989
biennium mentioned in paragraph 20 above.




A/745/798
English
Page 31

Technical co-operation

23. Regular budget technical co-operation funds for 1990-1991 are $28,080,000,
compared with §$27,000,000 in 1988-1989. This represents an increase of

3.7 per cent and is designed to respond to the ever-increasing demands for
operational activities by the tripartite comstituents of member States.

24. Expenditure on UNDP-funded projects in 1988-1089 was $135.6 million (including

programme support costs), an increase of some 21.4 per ceant over the previous
biennium,

B. Food and Agriculture Organigation of the United Nations

$
Total effective working budget for 1990-1991 568 800 000 a/
Total effective working budget for 1988-1989 492 360 000 b/
Increase —16_440 000

A/ At Lit 1,235 to §1.

R/ At Lit 1,335 to §1.

25. The Advisory Committee discussed the programme and budget of FAO with the
representative of the Director-General of that organisation.

26. Faced with continuing grave problems of delays in contributions and mounting
arrears, the FAO budget has beea subject to forced programme reductions. The total
effective working budget for 1988-1989, as approved by the FAO Conference, amounted
to $US 492,360,000, However, in view of the problems of delays in contributions,
the Director-General was obliged to propose and the FAO Council, in November 1988,
agreed to programme cuts amounting to $US 20 million. The Director-General also
achieved the coverage of increased and unbudgeted staff costs amounting to

$US 25 million for the biennium,

27. These measures have had a serious impact on the capacity of the Organisation
to deliver the approved programme of work. Over 200 posts had to be kept frosen,
programmed meetings and publications had to be cancelled and assistance to
Governments curtailed.

28, At its twenty-fifth session, in November 1989, the FAO Conference approved the
budget {ur 1990-1991 in the amount of $568,300,000. 1In the following tables, the
1990-1991 regular programme budget is compared with the approved budget for
1988-1989:

,O..




A/45/798

English
Page 32
Increase
1990-1991 1988-1989 1990-1991
approved approved over Percentage
~hudget = _budget = 1988-1990 _increase
(Thousands of United States dollars)
1. General policy and direction 40 605 34 205 6 400 18.7
¢. Technical and economic
programmes 273 869 233 466 40 403 17.3
3. Development support programmes 88 469 77 077 11 392 14.8
4, Technical co-operation
programme 67 767 63 148 4 619 7.3
5. Support services 79 654 67 5%9 12 095 17.9
6. Common services 17 836 16 305 1 531 9.4
7. Contingencies 600 600 - -
Total 568 800 p/ 492 360 b/ 76 440 15.5

4/ At Lit 1,335 to $1.
b/ At Lit 1,235 to 81.

29. The breakdown of the increase in the approved budget for 1990-1991 over the
approved budget for 1988-1989 in terms of cost and programme increases is as
follows:

$
1. 1988-1989 approved budget a/ 492 360 000
2. Cost increase b/ 10 690 000
' 563 050 000
3. Programme increase 3/ 5 500 000
4. Cost increase on 3 above —_ 250 000
5. 1990-1991 approved budget g/ 568 800 000

e ————————————————

a8/ At Lit 1,235 to §1.

b/ After a net deduction of $5,660,000 covering both revaluation to
Lit 1,335 to $1 and the change in lapse factor from 5.5 to 3 per cent,

€/ At Lit 1,335 to §1.




A/748/798
English
Page 33

30. The programme changes in the approved budget, excluding costs increases, are
shown in the table below:

1990-19091 1988-1989 Programme Percentage
approved approved change increase

-hudget a/ _budget  (decrease) (dacrease)
(Thousands of United States dollars)

1. Geperal policy and direction

1.1 Goveraing bodies 13 157 13 187 0 -
1.2 Policy, direction and planning 9 945 9 639 306 3.2
1.3 Legal 3 687 3 687 0 -
1.4 Liaison 7 416 7 722 (306) (4.0)
Total, chapter I 34 205 34 208 0 -

2. Technical and ecopomic programmes

2.1 Agriculture 184 042 181 746 2 296 1.3
2.2 Pisheries 31 317 30 738 592 1.9
2.3 Forestry 21 643 20 998 648 3.1

Total, chapter II 237 002 233 466 3 836 1.8

3. Development support programmes
3.1 Field programme planning

and liaison $ 766 § 766 0 -
3.2 Investment 20 690 2l 118 (428) (2,0)
3.3 Special programmes 1 722 1 722 0 -
3.4 PFAO representatives 48 079 47 651 428 0.9
3.9 Programme managemeat 820 820 0 -
Total, chapter III 77 077 77 077 0 -
4. Tachnical co-operation
programme 64 898 63 148 1 750 2.8

5. Bupport services

5.1 Information and documentation 18 796 18 762 34 0.2
5.2 Administration 46 950 46 770 180 0.4
5.9 Programme management 2 027 2 027 0 -
Total, chapter V 67 7173 67 559 214 0.3
6. Common services 16 305 16 305 0 -
7. Contingencies 600 600 0 -
Grand total 497 860 492 360 $ 500 1,1

a/ At 1988-1989 costs.

,'..



A/745/798
English
Pinje 34

31. 7The approved regular programme establishment of FAO for 1990-1991 is

2,375 posts (984 Professional and above, and 1,391 General Service). Compared with
the gstablishment for 1988-1989 reported in documeat A/43/760, this shows a net
reduction of 16 posts (consiating of 20 additional Professional and above, and a
reduction of 36 General Service).

32, Miscellaneous income in 1990-1991 is estimated ot $12,000,000, of which
$5,090,000 is expected to accrue from interest on bank accounts of the regular
budget.

Extrabudgetary resources

33, It is eatimated that expenditure from extrabudgetary resources in 1990-1991
will total some §775 million, or 57 per cemt of total funds (61 per cent in

34. UNDP coatinues to be the major single source of extrabudgetary funds, although
the proportion of the total FAO field programme accounted for by UNDP has declined
siguficantly in comparison to the level a decade ago.

35. There has been a stoady increase in trust fund delivery, which reached a level
of slightly above $§166 million in 1989. Taking into account the level of recent
approvals and expected contributions from various funding sources, the trend uf
growth is expected tc continue.

36. As of 1 January 1689, FAO had a total of 1,215 posts financed from sources
other than the regular budget. A summary by category and source of funding is
given in the following table:

Professional General
-and above == Hervice = = Total
UNDP 117 299 416
Trust funds 100 240 340
World Food Programme 33 62 95
Other fuwds ' 118 246 364
368 847 1218

|

37. This represents a net decline of 254 posts, or 17 per cent less, than at

i January 1987. These reductions in staff have been necessary because of the
protracted period over which any minor increases in support cost income were not
sufficient to offset significant increases in staff costs.



A/748/798
Baglish
Page 35

C. lUnited Nationa Educational, Sclentific and Cultural Organisation

$
Approved budget for 1990-1991 378 788 000 a/
Approved budget for 1988-1989 350 386 000 b/
Increase —48. 402 000

8.1 per cent

A/ At F 6.40 = §US 1,

38. The Advisory Committee discussed the UNESCO approved programme and budget for
1990-1991 with the representatives of the organisation.

Appropriations for 1988-1989

39. The twenty-fourth General Confereace of UNESCO approved a budget for 1988-1989
in the amount of $350,386,000, which was subscquently increased to $350,829,344 by
donations and special contributions. This budget 4id not include provision for
mandatory expenditure of $8,516,200, which was financed by across-the-board
reductions in programmes. The oxpenditure at the end of the bieanium amounted to
$348,375,065, leaving a surplus of $2,454,279. Of tuis amount, $1,743,811 was due
to currency fluctuation registered under part VIII of the budget and $710,468 Adue
to austerity measures employed to offset a shortfall in the original estimate of
miscellaneous income used to finance in part the regular budget. In accordance
with the appropriation resolution, these amcunts will be credited to miscellaneous
income. '

Aporopriations for 1990-1991

40. The budget for 1990-1991 was adopted by the General Confereace at its
twenty-fifth session and constitutes the first phase of the Organisation's third
riedium-term plan for 1990-1995. The budget reflects sero real growth witi respect
to the 1988-1989 recosted budget rase. Thc nominal increase of $28,402,000 is Aue
to vecosting for changes in price level during 1988--1989 ($14,417,800) and
adjustments for anticipated costs increases and currency fluctuatioa in 1990-1991
($13,984,200). 4/ The budget is brioken down by priacipal part as follows:

,...



A/745/798

Baglish
Page 38
Eaxt $ Percentage
I  General policy and direction 28 756 700 7.6
II Programme operations and services 234 182 500 6l1.8
III Programme supporting services 32 318 300 8.5
IV General administrative services 27 969 900 7.4
V  Commoa services 26 456 500 7.0
VI Capital expenditure 1 408 900 0.4
Subtotal, parts I to VI 351 092 800 92,7
VII Anticipated cost increases 28 928 200 6.8
VIII Curreancy adjustment 1 767 000 0.5
Total, parts I to VIII 378 788 000 100.0

41, As it 4id in the caso of the budget for 1988-1989, in adopting the budget for
1990-1991, the General Conference decided that certain obligatory expenditure
should be absorbed within the limits of the approved total appropriation. This
expenditure, which smounts to $9,116,000, will be financed by reductions in
programme activitles and concern the followings

Amortisation of the Account for End-of-Service Grants
and Indemnities - second of three instalments .c..ccees 4 025 000

Repayment to the Working Capital Fund of unamortiged
construcl.ion costs - second of three instalments ...... 3 191 000

Mandatory increase in the Organisation's contribution
to the Medical Benefits Fund for assuciate porticipants 300 000

Additional funds required to keep the Medical Benefits
Fund orerational in 1990-1991 .ccveevscvnvossccssseesss 2 600 000

Total

/eos



A/45/798
English
Page 37

42, Part II of the budget consists of seven major programme areas and transverse
programmes and ancillary services. It comprises the substance of the programme of
UNESCO in the domains of education, science, culture and communication. The
Director-General hnd proposed budgetary reinforcement of $8.2 million exclusively
for priority progranmes in this part of the budget. However, his proposal, while
having been accepted in principle by the Ewxecutive Board, was not approved by the
General Conference. On the other hand, while the same level of programme and
services was maintained, the General Conference approved the Director-General's
proposal for a shift in resources of some $4.1 million from the planned activities
to the Participation Programme, which, with a total provision of $14.6 milllion,
constitutes a sort of micro technical co-operation programme wituin the reqular
budget. The greater emphasis in this modality of execution is aimed at enhancing
programme flexibility ard responding to the ever-increasing demands for direct
assistance by member States.

43. For 1990-1991, the regular budget provides for 2,073 established posts at
headquarters and in the field (a reduction of nine posts via-A-via 1968-1989),
including 861 posts at the Professional and higher levels. The staff costs amount
to $206,408,400, which was arrived at after applying a uniform staff turnover rate
of 5 per cent, In overall terms, the proportion of staff costs (58.8 per cunt) to
programme costs (41.2 per cent) for parts I to VI is about the same as in the
previous biennium. For the next financial period, however, even with a modest
growth in programme, the proportion of staff costs to programme costs is expected
to increase substantially, due to recent decisions by the International Civil
Service Commisrion (ICSC) and the United Nations General Assembly affecting
salaries in all categories.

44. The bulget for 1990-1991, as in the previous biennium, contains a provision
(part VII) to cover anticipated cost iacreases during the course of the financial
period. This provision may be used by the Director-General, with the approval of
the Executive Poard, for the purpose of meeting inflation and statutory increases
in staff costs and in the costs of goods and services. PFor 1990-1991, this
provision amounts to $25,928,200 and includes notably an amount of $7.5 million to
cover increases in General Service salaries at headquarters, arising from a new
salary scale recommended by ICSC, and §6.4 million for the increase in salaries of
staff in the Professional category and above approved by the General Assembly at
its forty-fourth session.

Horking Capital Fund

45. The nominal level of the Working Capital Fund has remained the same in
1990-1991 as in 1088-1989, that is, at $15 million. The cash level, which had
seriously declined due to the exceptional need to finance loans for the
construction of headquarters premises, is expected to improve coansiderably as the
second oY three instalments of $4,025,000 is repaid to the Fund in 1990,

Asscsaments on member States

46. In accordance with a decision of the General Coanference, member States'
contributions will be assessed in 1990-1991 in two currencies (60 per ceat in
French francs and 40 per cent in United States dollars), thst is, in accordance

,...




A/45/798
English
Page 38

with the split-level method of assessment introduced for the firat cime in
1068-1989 on a trial basis to protect the member Statss and the Or{'animation alike
from the uncertainties resulting from ocurrency fluctuation. The Bxecutive Boaxd
was requested by the General Conference to study further Auring 1990-1991 the
procedures for protecting the regular budget of the Organimation from adverase
fluctuation of the French franc rate of exchange, notably the advantages and
disadvantages of a split-level assessment syatem compared to a forward purchasing
gystem and to submit proposals thereon to the Gemeral Conference at its
tventy-sixzth session,

Extrabudgetary funds

47. The approved programme and budget for 1$90-1991 includes an estimated
expenditure from extrabudgetary funds of $216.5 million, of which $70 million
relate to UNDP, $38 million to the United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA) and other
United Nations sources and $108.5 million to Funds-in-Trust and other programmes.
UNDP will, therefore, continue to be the major single source of extrabudgetary
funds, despite the decline of some $6 million yis-A-via the estimate for 1988-1989.

D. Zaternational Civil Aviation Organigation

$
Appropriations for 1990 36 726 000
Appropriations for 1989 43701 000
Iacrease -3.025 000

9.0 per cent

48, The Advisory Committee discussed the ICAO approved prog:~mme and budget for
1990-1991 with the rapresentatives of the Organization.

49. 1ICAO has a trieanial budget. Every three years, its Assembly approves
appropriations for each year of the succeeding triennium. The budget estimates,
prepared by the Secretary-General on the basis of the expected programme of work
approved by the Council of ICAO, are submitted for consideration by the Council.
Subsequently, the Council's budge. estimates are submitted to the Assembly. The
budget estimates for the financial years 1990, 1991 and 1992 were approved by the
Assembly at its twenty-seventh session, held in September and October 1989.

Appropriations for 1990-1991-1992

50. The budget es:imates for the financial years 1990-1991-1992 total $115,532,000
for the triemnium, as againat §$96,622,000 for the previous triennium, that is, an
increase of $18,910,000, or 19.6 per cent. The appropriations for 1990 and 1991,
by parts of the budget, are as follows:

/l..




A/48/798

Bnglish
Page 39
Table A. Summary of appropriations
(United States dollars)
1090 1991
Rarta of the budget Appropriations Appropriations
I. Meetings 444 000 400 000
II. The secretariat
Salaries, wages and other pay items 21 081 000 21 371 000
Common staff coats 8 272 00C 8 352 000
Reduction for vacancy factor (2 859 000) (2 750 000)
III. General services
Hospitality 20 400 20 400
Communications services 1 159 000 1 162 000
Rental and maintenance of premises and
equipment 2 797 000 2 851 000
Internal and extermal printing 424 000 424 000
Travel on official business 638 000 638 000
Audio-visual training programme 86 000 86 000
Miscellaneous supplies and services 1 119 600 1 119 600
IV, Equipment 934 000 803 000
V. Other budgetary provisions 185 000 185 000
VI. Contingencies -2 425 000 -3 801 000
Total, parts I to VI 46.726.000 48463000

51. The approved level of posts in the establishment of ICAO budgeted for the
triennium 1990-1991-1092 was reduced by 15 posts from the previous level of 694
posts. The establishment provides for 679 posts, including 301 posts at the
Professional and higher levels. The adjusted provision of staff costs was arrived
at after applying a vacancy factor of 13 per cent in 1990, 12 per cent in 1991 and
11 per cent in 1992 for the approved establishment in the Professiomal category and

6.0 per cent for each of the years 1990, 1991 and 1992 in the General Service
category.

52, The appropriations for parts I to V are based on salary, allowance and price
levels in effect at the time of preparation of the budgets in early 1989. Further
cost increases likely to occur during the trienniun are provided for in part VI -
Contingencies. This rovision is designed to cover the four-year period
1989-1992. The 1990 and 1991 expenditures are to be financed as follows:

/..I



A/48/798
English

Page 40

1990 1991
By asseasment on coatracting
Statea on the scale of
assessment 30 810 000 35 £10 000
By miscellaneous income -2.916 000 -2.953 000
Total a3.726.000 33.463.000

Horking Cepital Fund

53, The twenty-seventh session of the Assembly increased the level of the Working
Capital Fund from $2.2 million to the current level of $4.2 million for the
1990-1991-1992 triennium. This increase was funded by the disposition of

$2 miilion in surplus funds as credits towards assessed advances to the Working
Capital Fund.

External borrowing

54, Under the provision of ICAO Assembly resolution A27-25, the Secretary-General
is authorized to borrow externally aa amount not exceeding $1.0 million. This
authorisation has never been used, but would represent a possibility if the
Organisation's cash resources were depleted due to further delays or withholdings
of payments of assessments by a number of Contracting States.

DRisposition of realized surplus

55. At 31 December 1988, the amount of realized surplux was $8,837,608. The ICAO
Assembly decided the disposition of $8,837,608 as follows:

(a) $2 million on 1 Jaanuary 1990 as credits towards assessed advances to the
Working Capital Fund;

(b) $6,167,608 as credits to coatracting States ($3,167,608 on
1 Jaauary 1990, $2 million on 1 January 1991 and $1 million on 1 January 1992);

(¢) $670,000 on 1 January ‘1990 as credits under the incentive scheme for
early payments,

Adninistrative and operatiopal services costs of techanical asalstance

56. In 1989, the total field programme expendi:ures relating to technical
assistance activities financed by extrabudgetary funds amounted to $55,130,383, as
compared with $55,965,646 the year before. The estimate for 1990 is §61,000,000,
approximately 70 per cent of which is funded by UNDP. The funds which finance
these technical assistance programmes (UNDP, trust funds and other funds) are kept

/.ll




A/74B/798
English
Page 41

separate from funds provided by the regular budget. The regular budget is fully
reimbursed for all identifiable services rendered by the regular programme to
extrabudgetary activities. The net administrative and operational services costs
of these activities amounted to $8,815,639 for 1989. For 1990, the indicative
estimate is §9,483,400. Tho estimates are based on a total of 208 vosta,
consisting of 70 at the Professional level and 138 at the General Service level.

Qther significant mattexs

§7. During its twenty-seventh session, the ICAO Assembly noted the progress that
had been made in the transformation of the presentation of the ICAO budget from the
traditional "Object of expenditure" budget to a "Programme budget"” and noted that
certain modifications could be required to the Financial Regulations, financial
statements and internal financial and accounting procedures. The Assembly also
noted that for the trieanium 1993-1994-1995, a single programme budget document
would bo submitted to it at i“s next ordinary session.

Budgetary difficulties experienced in 1990

58. 1In October 1989, the twenty-seventh session of the ICAO Assembly approved the
triennial budget of the Organiszation for the years 1990-1991-1992 in the total
amount of $115,532,000. The approved appropriations were based on certain economic
parameters, in particular with 1egard to currency exchange rates and inflation
rates.

9. In early 1190, it became apparent that the assumptions with respect to the
economic parameters that were used to calculate the budget were no longer valid.
In addition, there were increases in salary and other ailowances resulting from
Uaited Nations General Assembly resolutions, as well as an increase in the rent of
the headquarters premises, which was higher than expected.

60. Upon examination of the budgetary situation of the Organiszation, the ICAO
Council agreed that the Organization was facing an exceptionally critical budgetary
situation for 1990, which would continue into 1991 and 1992.

61. Following a detailed examination by the Finance Committee of the Council of
the budgetary situation, it became evideant that supplementary appropriations were
absolutely unavoidable to maintain ICAO's ability to meet basic financial
obligations in the last few months of 1990 and to maintain the essential parts of
the work programme submitted to the twenty-seventh session of the Assembly.
Therefore, the Council declded to recommend to the twenty-eighth session
(extraordinary) of the Assembly {scheduled to be held 22 to 27 October 1990 in
Montreal) the approval of supplementary appropriations for the current trieanium.
The recosted estimates only reflect changes in external economic factors aad are
based on the work programme noted by the twenty-seventh session of the Assembly.

62. In terms of total appropriations, the estimates represent the following
percentage changes:

/0.0



A/4B/798
Bnglish
Page 42

1990
1991
1992

Original

$

36 726 000
38 463 000
40 343 000

New
$

39 393 000
43 917 000
47 006 000

Percentage of increase of the
estimates over original

-appropriation for new vear

7.3
14.2
16.5

63. 7The above increase for 1990 is to be funded in part by the distribution of
$2,096,89¢ of realised surplus of the Organization as credits to contracting States.

/!.l




e N

A/745/1798
Baglish
Page 43

E. Univeraal Postal Union

Swiss francs Upjited Statea dollars a/

Net amount of 1991 budget 26 163 930 16 250 888
Net amount of 1990 budget 24 389 550 15 148 789
Increase 1 174 380 -4.102 009

+7.3 per cent

A/ The UPU budget is drawn up in Swiss francs and all the amounts in
United States dollars are converted at the rate of 1.61 Swiss francs to the
United States dollar.

64. The Advisory Committee discussed the UPU budgets for 1990 and 1991 and other
issues with the Deputy Director-Gemeral of that organisation.

Expenditure limit

65. The amount of the budget must remain within the limits of a financial ceiling
which the Universal Postal Congress in Washington, D.C. set in 1989 for each year
in the five-year period from 1991 to 1995.

Brief analysis of the 1990-1991 budgets

66. The UPU budget is drawn up for one year and made out in Swiss fruncs, the
Union's currency of account. It is drawn up by the Executive Council at its
meeting preceding the financial year concerned. For instance, the 1990 budget was
approvoed in April 1989, while the 1991 budget was drawn up in May 1990.

67. The expenditure provided for in 1990 and 1991 is apportioned as follows among
the expenditure categories:

Budget 1990

Budget 1991

Swf _SUS SwE _SUS
staff expenditure 20 457 400 12 706 460 21 831 300 13 559 814
General expenditure 5 138 800 3 191 801 5 654 000 3 511 801
Special activities — 636 000 395 Q031 1149 000 713 665
Total gross expenditure 26 232 200 16 293 292 <8 634 300 17 785 280
less receipts 1 842 650 21 144 503 .-< 470 370 1 534 292
Net expenditure 24 389 250 15 148 789 26 _163 930 _ 16 250 888

looo



A/45/798
English
Page 44

68. The amounts in the 1991 budget show the following percentage variations
compared with the budget forecasts of the preceding financial year.

- Staff expenditure . 2.0 4.7 6.7
General espenditure 6.5 3.5 10.0

.—— ° special activities 80,7 0.0 80,7
Total gross expenditure 4.8 4.3 9.1
Receéipts I o "31.8 2.3 34.1

‘Net expenditure - 2.8 4.5 7.3

69. It should be stressed that UPU has made considerable efforts to reduce
drastically recurrent expenditﬁte in order tqyimpiement. from 1989, a General
Action Plan (special activities) aimed at improving the guality of the
international postal service by helping postal administrations to combat
competition. For that purpose, the Congress and the Executive Council authorized
the creation of a Professional-level post and a Gemeral Service-level post in 1990,
and then a Professional post and two. Gemeral Service posts im 1991, allocating the
operational credits given in the new chapter entitled "Special activities".

70. The following receipts are provided for in the biennium 1990-19913

Budget 1990 Budget 1991
SwF $US W

Support costs reimbursed
by UNDP 764 100 474 596 757 400 470 435
Sale of publications 314 000 195 031 873 0CO 542 236
Rental of premises . 473 000 293 789 489 000 303 727
Other receipts 291 550 181 087 350 97¢ 217 994

Total 184 4 2.470 370 1 534 392

Proceeds from publications will be particularly high in 1991 because of the sale
that year of the Acts of the twentieth Universal Postal Congress {(Washington, D.C.,
1989) and of several other publications appearing in new editions after Congress.

!
s

,..‘




A/745/798
English
Page 45

Horking capital/Reserve Fund

71. The Union does not. have working capital, since member countries have to pay

their contributions not later than 1 January of the curreat financial year. The

contributions are calculated on the basis of the budget drawn up by the Executive
Council in the spring of the previous year and billed in early summer.

72. However, UPU has a Reserve Fund, maintained mainly by budget surpluses, the
interest on overdue payments owed by member countries which pay their contributions
late and interest on short-term investmeants of 1iquid assets. Although the Reserve
Fund was originally set up to cover financing shortfalls, UPU has fortunately never
had to use it for that purpose but uses it to finance additional credits, to cover
the cyclical expenditure involved in the meeting of the Universal Postal Congress
every five years (the next one is in Seoul in 1994), or to stabilize the amount of
the contributions.

Contributions

73. The net expenditure of the Union is covered by the contributions which member
countries pay in advance according to the coantribution class (at present ranging
from 50 to 0.5 units), which' they have chosen freely. For instance, for 1990, the
contribution unit was set at 24,900 Swiss francs ($15,465.84) on the basis of a
total of 979.5 contribution units for 169 member countries. For 1991, the
Ezxecutive Council has set the contribution unit at 27,570 Swiss francs ($17,124,.22)
on the basis of 949 units for the Union's curreamt total of 170 member countries.

F. Horld Health Organiaation

s
Effective working budget 1990-1991 653 740 000
Effective working budget 1988-1989 608 980 000
Increase 44 7690 000

7.3 per cent
74. The Advisory Committee discussed the programme budget of WHO for 1990-1991
with representatives of the Director-General of that organisation.
Effective working budget for 1990-1991
75. The WHO effective working budget for 1990-1991 approved by the forty-second

World Health Assembly provides for the following increases by main appropriation
section compared to 1988-1989:

,.'.




A745,798
English
Page 46
Appropriation Purpose of
——faagtion appropriatien 19881989  Inuresdie  1990-1991
1. Dicection, co-ordination
and managoment 73 483 500 9 631 400 83 N94 900
2. Health system
infrastructure 189 426 900 15 099 900 204 526 800
3. Health sclonce and
tachnolngy -~ healkh
promotion ard care 110 234 400 4 242 500 115 176 900
4. Heaith science and
technology - disease
preventicn and wontro 86 080 400 3 306 000 89 386 400
5. Programme support. 149 074 800 212 480 200 161 555 000
Total effective
working bhudget £08 940 000 44 760 000 653 240 000

76, As slown above, apart from programme support, the foremost emphasis and
greatest shera of WHO's regular budget recources for health development are devoted
to developmeat of the basic health system infrastructure, through the primary
health care approach (31.3 per cent), which provides the fremework for sustained,
affordable delivery of most health care rervices. The second largest hsalth
programme appropriation is for health promotion and care (17.6 per cent), including
autrition, maternal and child health, water supply and sanitation, and essential
drugs and vaccines. The nuxt largest health programme appropriation is for
preveation and contro. of such diseaces as malaria, immunizable diseases of
childhood, diarrhoeal diseases, cesxcer and cardiovascular diseases (13.7 per ceat).

77. Prog.amme support counsists of Lealth informatiom services, including WHO
publications and documeantation (6.1 per ceant), and support services, such us
personnel (1.5 per cent), general administration (12.8 per cent), budget aad
finance (3.1 per cent) and supplies (1.2 per cent). Support services altogether
8dd up to approximately 18.6 per cent of the regular budget, or about 11 per ceant
of the total WHO integrated health programme.

Grons regular budget and net assessmenta

78. The forty-second World Health Assembly approprlated a total amount of
$726,200,400 for the finaaciasl period 1990-1991, resulting in gross assessments of
$681,123,400, as follows:

/..'




A/45/798 |

English
Paye 47
Approved effective working budge:t, 1990-1991 683 74C¢ 000
Blua Undistributed ressr:y assossments on
inactive members 17 360 40UV
Plua Transfer to tax equalisation fund 60 000 000
Total appropriations 126 100 400
Leas kstimated reimbursement of programme support
costs of activities financed by UNDP 4 000 000
Leaa Appropriation of casual income ‘.o help
finance the programme budget 1990-1991 -40 977 Q00
Gross assessments 681 _123 400
of whichs
Payable in 1390 340 056 200
Payable in 1931 340 056 200

79. After taking into account $55,427,000 of credits from the tax equalisation
fund, the effect on net assessmeants for 1990-1991 compared with 1988-1989 is showm
below:

Increase/

19688-1989 = 1990-1994  paxceutage
Total appropriatiun to the

regular budget 679 590 300 726 100 400 46 510 100
+6.8
Credit other than assessments 98 636 000 100 404 200 1 468 000
‘.1.5
Net asseased contributions 580 654 300 625 696 400 45 042 100
+7.8
Effective working budget 608 980 000 653 740 000 44 760 000
0703

Posts in established offices under the regular budget

80. The WHO programme budget for 1990-1991 records the establishment of 69 new
posts and the abolition of 77 posts, resulting in a net dacrease of 8 posts in
established offices. The following tuble summarises the poats at
global/interregional and regional levels of WHO financed under the regular budget
(excluding WHO representatives' offices):




A/45/798

Bnglish
Page 48
Organimational level = 1988-1989 = 1990-1991 = Iacrease
(Decreas?)
Global and interregional 1 020 1 023 3
Regional 1449 i 438 (1)
2469 ?2_461 £8)

Integrated intermationsl haealth programme

81. In spite of the problem of arrears of coatributions by some member States to
the WHO regular budget, the situation was altogether different with regard to
voluntary and other extrabudgetary contributions to the overall integrated
international health programme of WHO. Excluding the Pan American Heulth
Organisation (PAHO) and the International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC),
regular budget obligations in 1988-1989 represented 52 per cent and extrabudgetary
obligations represented fully 48 per cent of total obligations during the financial
period. Welcome as this trend is, such funds could not be used to pay for many of
WHO's regular infrastructure costs and therefore burdened the regular budget at a
cost greater than the standard support cost reimbursement rate of 13 per cemt.

82. Recognising that extrabudgetary funded programmes, including PAHO and IARC,
ai'e neceasarily underestimated in the WHO programme budget, owing to the
conservative approach of recording only those activities for which financing is
either assured or expected at the time of preparation of the programme budget, it
was noted that such activities already constitute 54 per cent of the total
integrated internztional health programme for 1990-1991. The total estimated costs
of activities administered directly or indirectly by WHO in 19901991, compared
with 1988-1989, are summarized in the following table:

Activitien planned for financing under:
mﬂmmoooooon.ooo-oootoc.o.uo-nnou-o-..o w MD__QQ_Q
Other sources

Pan American Health Organization:
R.g“lat b“dg‘t [(EEEEE NN NN NN N A B A N A AR R R A A 4 121 151 ‘oo 131 601 400
oth.r ’“d. EEEEEREERENNNNNNE NN NI I A R BN 92 656 700 ‘z 137 ooo
Voluntary Pund for Health Promotion ...ceevesss 163 562 200 160 541 400
Income from United Nations sourcess

United Nations Development Programme ..c.seeee 42 348 100 17 680 500
United Nations Population Fund ccecccersosane 44 182 900 27 466 100
United Nations Fund for Drug Abuse Coantrol .. 1 127 200 320 000
United Nations Environment Programme ........ 2 403 200 2 289 300
United Nations Children's Fund ...ccoevcreves 175 000

- I‘...



Trust fundst

°1°bll Ptogtm‘ °n AIDS 0000088000000 O0C0FCTDBSTY
Tropical Diseases ReSGAYrch cceesvcssscsccnne
Onchocerciasis Control Programme ..c.ccoveee
Sasakawa Health Trust Fund sececcvcccsvssroes
oth’r [(E NN NEENNENENEENNENENNENNNENENNNNENENNNNNNENNNNN]
Special Account for Servicing Costs .ceveevses
International Agency for Research on Cancer ..

Subtotal, other sources
Total

A/745/798

Baglish

Page 49

i988-~-1089 1990-1991
155 890 000 205 000 000
55 508 800 81 242 100
61 644 000 60 900 000
6 217 900 1 986 000
10 771 400 6 399 600
19 278 800 21 487 s00
—20 871 400 ___30 507 100
803 789 000 __ 769 564 400
A 412 769 000 1 _4<3 304 400

83. As reflected in the above table, UNDP, UNFPA and UNEP are important sources of
financing among the United Nations family for the WHO integrated international
health programme for 1990-1991, while for example, UNICEF and UNHCR co-operate
closely with WHO in the implementation of health programmes to a far greater exteat

than reflected in the table.

The World Bank and UNDP collaborate in a number of

WHO programmes, particularly the tropical diseases research and onchocerciasis

control programmes.

PAHO serves as the regional office of WHO for the Americas

and, at the same time, it has its own PAHO budget contributed by member States of

that region.

budget is shown under "Other sources" above.

G. Intezpational Telecommanication lnion

Regular and supplementary

SwF
1991 gross budget 133 140
1990 gross budget 129 225
1989 gross budget 120 998
1988 gross budget 116 074
Increase/(Decrease)
1990-1991 3 915
Increase/(Decrease)
(percentage)
1990-1991 3.0 per

a/ Includes world and

000
000
000
000

000

ceat

regional conferences.

$US L/

82 696 000
80 264 000
75 154 000
80 607 000

2 432 000

IARC at Lyons, Prance, is an affiliate of WHO and its contributed

Technical co-operation

spacial accounts budget
SwF $Us

6 285 000 3 904 000

5 962 000 3 703 000

8 979 000 5 577 000

9 084 009 6 308 000
323 000 201 000

5.4 per cout

R/ The budgets of the Union are expressed in Swiss francs and the
United States doilar figures are based on an exchange rate of SwF 1.44 - $US 1
for 1988, SwF 1.61 - $US 1 for 1989, 1990 and 1991.




A/45/798
English
Page 50

84, The Advisory Committee discussed the programme and budget of ITU and related
mattera with the Secretary-General of ITU.

Genaral comments on the budget of the Union

85. Under the Financial Regulations of ITU, the budget is established for one year
and is drawn up in Swiss francs, the Union's currency of account. The overall
budget of the Union comprises a number of individual budgets, which are financed in
different ways, as follows:

(a) The ordinary budget (including world conferences), financed mainly out of
the annual coatributions from Union members and the contributions from recognized
private operating agencies, scieantific or industrial organisations and
international organisations;

(b) The budget for regional conferences, financed out of contributions from
the momber countries in the regions concerned;

(¢} The Technical Co-operation special accounts budget, the income of which
is derived from UNDP contributions and funds-in-trust for the defrayal of
administrative and operational services costs;

(d) The supplementary publications budget, relating to publicatioms sold by

the Union at cost price and, accordingly, financed out of the proceeds of the sale
of these publications.
86. Furthermore, under the International Telecommunication Convention, different
versions of the Union's draft budget must be submitted to the Administrative
Council, as follows:

(a) The conventional version (i.e., by type of expenditure);

(b) A version for zero growth of the contributory unit of members;

-(e) The budget must also comprise budget foracasts and a cost analysis.
87. The ordinary budget must be drawn up within the limits set by the
Plenipotentiary Conference. However, the Administrative Council may authorize that
those limits be exceeded to cover changes in:

(a) Salary scales, pension contributions and allowances, including post
adjustments established by the United Nations for application to their staff
employed at Geneva;

(b) The exchange rate between the Swiss franc and the United States dollar,
to the extent that thls affects the staff costa of those on United Nations scales;

(c) The purchasing power of the Swiss franc in relation to non-staff
expenditure.

,..'




A/745/798
English
Page 51

Comments on the 1990 and 1991 hudgets

88. At the opening meeting of its forty-fifth seasion at Nice, France (1989), the
Administrative Council, having regard to the financial implications of the

Plenipotentiary Conference's decisions for 1990, approved the budget of the Union
for that year, as follows:

Swiss francs United States dollaras

Ordinary budget 118 100 000 73 354 000

Regional conference budget 494 000 307 000

Miscellaneous expenditure budget 15 000 9 000

Technical co-operation special

accounts budget 5 962 000 3 703 000

Supplementary publications budget 10 616 000 8 594 000
435 187 000 83 967 Q00

89. At its June 1990 session, the Administrative Council approved ths Union's

budget for 1991, as follows:

Swiss francs lnited States dollaxs
Ordinary budget 123 794 000 76 891 000
Technical co-operation special
accounts budget 6 285 000 3 904 000
Supplementary publications budget 9 346 000 -5 805 000
439 425 000 g6 _600 000




A/45/798
Buglish
Page 52

90. The 1990 and 1991 budgets are compared in the table below:

Increase/decrease
1990 1991 (as a percentage)
budget. _budget 1990-1901
(Swiss francs)
Operational budget 88 100 000 87 705 000 (395 000) (0.45)
Budget for translation into
Arabic, Chinose and Russiar. 3 000 000 3 237 000 237 000 7.9
Budget for conferences
and meeting
World 8 900 000 12 667 000 3 767 000 42
Regional ——494 000 — =494 000
100: 494 000 103 609 000 3 115 000 3.1
Technical co-operation
budget
Ordinary budget 15 000 000 17 185 000 2 185 000 14.6
Special accounts —2 962 000 £ 285 000 —323 000 5.4
20 962 000 23 470 000 2 508 000 12
Supplementary publications
budget 10 616 000 9 346 000 -1 270 000 -12
Payment into the Reserve
Account 3 100 000 3 000 000 -100 000 -3.2
Miscellaneous expenditure
budget — 35 000 e e —=15 000
Total 135 167 000 1319 425 000 4 238 000 3.1

91. Pursuant to the decisions of the Plenipotentiary Conference (Nice, France,
1989), the operational budget from 1990 onwards includes expeanditure on the
extended use of the computer by the Internatiomal Frequency Reglstration Board, on
the implementation by the Board of the decisions of administrative conferences and
on the transfer of common services expenditure of a permanent nature which, until
the end of 1989, had been charged to the budgets of world conferences.

92. The operational budget for 1990 also includes the cost of an extraordinary
session of the Administrative Council held late ir 1989 and hai’ the cost of a
High-Level Committee set up by the Nice Plenipotentiary Conference "to carry out an
in-depth review of the structure and tunctioning of the Union, in order to study
and recommend, as necessary, measures to ensure greater cost-effectiveness". The
other half of the cost of the High-Level Committee is included in the 1991 budget.

/'l.




A/745/798
English
Page 53

93. The operational budget for 1990 also includes the flrst annual inatalment on a
loan from the Swiss Confederation for extension of the Union's buildings.

94. Furthermore, taking into account the limit set on operational expenditure by
the Nice Plenipotentiary Conference, an overall reduction of 3,879,000 Swiss francs
in the cost of manning-table posts had to be entered in the 1990 budget. A total
of 21 manning-table posts having been abolished, the overall reduction has been
reduced to 2,458,000 Swiss francs in the 1991 budget.

95. In this connection, it should be noted that the Nice Conference set the
following limits on expenditure under the operational budget:

L —

88 100 000 for 1990
85 700 000 for 1991
84 600 000 for 1992
83 100 000 for 1993
81 800 000 for 1994

These figures show that the Unlon‘'s operational budget (in Swiss francs, April 1989
value) will have to be reduced each year during the period 1990-1994,

96. The limit on the budget for translation into Arabic, Chinese and Russian was
set at 3,000,000 Swiss francs per year by the Nice Plenipotentiary Conference, and
the 1990 and 1991 budgets were adjusted accordingly.

97. The world and regional conference budget is higher because more conferences
and meetings are scheduled in 1991 than during the curremt year.

98. The technical co-operation budget is made up of two parts:

(a) The budget for the Telecommunications Develcpment Bureau, a new permarent
organ of the Union established by the Kice Plenipotentiary Conference to discharge
the Union's dual responsibility as a United Nacions specialised agency and an
executing agency for implementing projects under the United Nations development
system or other financing arrangements;

(b) The technical co-operation special accounts budget comprising the
administrative and operational service costs generated by the Union's involvement
in UNDP and by other financing arrangements for technical co-operation projects.

99. It should br noted that the share of technical co-operation in the ordinary
budget of ITU has been increased from 5,700,000 to 15,000,000 Swiss francs in 1990
and 17,185,000 Swiss francs in 1991. Some 4,000,000 Swiss francs of this
substantial increase is accounted for by the transfer of expenditure in connection
with the Union's role as a specialized agency from the technical co-operation
special accounts to the ordinary budget.



A/745/798
English
Page 54

100. The remainder of the difference referred to in paragraph 99 above is accounted
for by Plenipotentiary Conference decisions on strengthening the Union's technical
co-operation activities.

101. A smaller service publications production programme accounts for the
difference between the two supplementary publications budgets.,

102. The Union's Reserve Account, which in ITU replaces a working capital fund, is
also used to cover the additional credits which need to be entered in the budget of
the Union to cater for changes in the United Nations common system. However, in
view of the movement of the Swiss franc/United States dollar exchange rate and of
the reduction of payments into the UNJSPF, fairly substantial sums could be
withdrawn from the account in 1987, 1988 and 1989 in order to reduce members'
contributions.

103. The situation will be different in 1990 and 1991, andlbudgetary provision has
had to be made to pay 3,100,000 Swiss francs and 3,000,000 Swiss francs into the
Reserve Account.

104. The programme of conferences and meetings for 1991, compared with that for
1990, is as follows:

1990 1991
(in Swiss francs)

Administrative Council

Extraordinary session 1989 500 000
Ordinary session 696 000 715 000
Group of experts 50 000

World administrative radio conferences
Post-conference work:
Broadcasting
Space services
Mobile services 260 000

Preparatory work:

Broadcasting : 1 140 000 1 150 000
WARC 1993 100 000

loas




I S

e

A/745/798
English
Page 55
—1990 1991
(in Swiss francs)
Regional administrative radio conferences
Post-conference workt
African region 433 000
Broadcasting, American region 61 000
Meetings of the International Consultative
Committees:
CCIR 1 021 000 2 208 000
CCITT 3 782 000 3 753 000
Seminars 100 000 30 000
Common services expenditure on conferences
and meetings (supernumerary staff) -2 597 000 5 426 000
Total 10 590 000 13 432 000

or, excluding the Administrative Council -9 394 000 12 667 000
Other comments of a financial pature

105. The Nice Plenlipotentiary Conference retained the system of contributions which
has been in force in ITU since its inception and is based on the free choice of

classes of contribution by members, from a scale ranging from 40 units to 1/16
(formerly 1/8 unit).

106, It should be noted that the two lower classes, 1/8 and 1/16 unit, are set

aside for the least developed countries as identified by the United Nations and for
other countries as decided by the Administrative Council.

107. The new choice of classes of contribution, which will take effect on

1 January 1991, had to be notified by members to the Secretary-General before

1 January 1990. From the financial year 1991 onwards, the number of contributory
units will be 378 11/16, as against 402 1/8 units in 1990. This reduction of

6 per cent will entail a corresponding increase in the value of the contributory
un-’.to



A/45/798
English
Page 56

108. The following limits on expenditure were approved by the Nice Conference:

1990 1991 1992 1992 1994
{in Swiss francs)
Operational
budget 88 100 000 85 700 000 84 600 000 83 100 000 81 800 000
Budget of the
Telecommunica-
tions Develop-
ment Preau 15 000 000 16 800 000 18 700 000 20 600 000 22 500 000
Translaction

into Arabic,
Chinese and
Russian 3 000 000 3 000 000 3 000 000 3 000 000 3 000 000

World Conference
budget __8 900 000 _12 500 000 _19 700 000 _14 800 000 _32 200 2900

Total 115 000 000 118 000 000 126 000 000 121 500 000 119 500 000

Total for the five years 600 000 000

————————————

" H. World Meteorological Organization

$US
Approved budget 1990-1991 (SwF 87 871 700 a/) 57 43z 484
Approved budget 1988-1989 and supplementary
estimates (SwrF 82 634 400 a/) 54 009 400
Increase 3423 084

6.34 per cent

a/ Converted at the April 1987 rate of SwF 1.53 to $US 1. This was the
rate used in establishing the budget for the tenth financial period {tesmth WMO
Congress).

l...



A/45/798
English
Page 57

109. The Advisory Committee discussed the programme and budget of WMO with
representatives of the Secretary-General of the Organization.

110. WMO follows a four-yecar budgetary cycle. 1Its Congress meets every four years
and establishes a budgetary ceiling for the next four-year financial period.

Within that ceiling, biennial budgets are approved by the Executive Council. The
Exncutive Council is empowered by the Congress to authorize the use of "flexibility
clauses", which make it possible to adjust the level of the maximum expenditure for
the financial period.

111. The Tenth World Meteorological Congress, held in May 1987, authorized the
Executive Council to incur maximum expenditures of SwF 170,000,000 (net) for the
period 1988-1991. This amount was based on zero real growth of programmes, and on
salary scales, prices and exchange rates (1.53 Swiss francs to the dollar)
prevalling on 1 April 1987. In resolution 27 (Cg-X) on maximum expenditures, the
Congress also authorized the Executive Council under the "flexibility clauses":

(a) To incur necessary expenditures resulting from any increase in staff
salaries and allowances in consequence of changes in the United Nations common
system of salaries and allowances;

(b) To incur other necessary expenditures not exceeding $500,000 in total,
which might be agreed by member States of WMO to imploment unforeseen programme
activities of an urgent character.

112. The budget approved by Congress is fully co-ordinated with the second
long-term plan of WMO,

113. In addition to approving the ceiling for the tenth financial period, the
Congress also examined the proposed structure of the WMO secretariat for the period
and gave the Secretary-Genrral the flexibility to implement this, within the
financial limitations imposed by the approved maximum expenditure. By a decision
of the Congress, the maximum number of established posts in the secretariat during
the tenth financial period, once more, remains unchanged at 246,

114. Congress decided that, within the maximum limit of expenditures and the
maximum number of established posts, this authorization should provide, in addition
to the 3 unclassified posts, a maximum of 12 posts at the level of D-2 and D-1, the
maximum number of D-2 posts being determined by the Executive Council.

115. It should be noted that the total of 246 approved posts cdoes not include the
staff devoted to technical co-operation, whose posts are financed mainly from
support cost income received from UNDP and other donors, nor does it include staff
for the joint activities covered by the agreement between WMO and the International
Council of Scientific Unions.




A/45/1798
English
Page 58

1990-1991 budget

116. At its forty-first session, held at Gemeva in June 1989 the Executive Council
approveé the budget of WMO for the biennium 1990-1991 in the amount of

SwF 87,871,700, This was the second biennium of the four-year financial period.
It represents the remaining 51.69 per cent of the maximum expenditure approved by
Congress for the period 1988-1991. The budget was based on salaries, exchange
rates and cost-of-living indices prevailing on 1 October 1988.

117. The Secretary-General's proposals for 1990-1991 could not all be funded within
the constraint of the maximum expenditure for the tenth financial period as
established by the tenth Congress, due to increases in staff costs, several new
priority programmes, a severe deficit in support cost income to the Technical
Co-operation Programme, as well as general price level increases which are not
allowed for in the budget. A total of SwF 7.94 million of such unfunded proposals
were noted by the Executive Council at its forty-first session in June 1989, to be
funded if possible from programme savings and continued budget austerity measures.

118. Cash shortages caused by delayed and non-payment of assessed contributions of
members have continued since the last quarter of 1986, rosulting in a decrease in
programmes, activities and the staff strength of the WMO secretariat. To offset
partially the consequences of delayed or non-payment of contributions, budgetary
savings of SwF 3.5 million were realized through Ludget austerity measures during
the 1988-1989 biennium. This savings was in addition to amounts which were saved
from the regular budget to cover new priority programmes, an emergency deficit of
SwF 2.3 million in support cost iacome to the Technical Co-operation Programme and
staff cost increases during the 1988-1989 biennium.

119. This budgetary savings from the 1988-1989 biennium has been reuappropriated to
the 1990-1991 biennium, as approved by the Executive Council at its forty-first
session, to provide for some of the unfunded proposals and cost increases noted
above. Of this SwF 3.5 million reappreopriation, SwF 1.14 million was from savings
on personnel costs due to a freeze on recruitment and the resulting urusually high
vacant post factor, SwF .55 million was for reallotment to specific postponed
programme activities, SwF 1.34 million was for redeployment to high priority
programme activities and, finally, SwF .47 million was reappropriated for running
costs of the secretariat.

120. Realizing that the reappropriation from 1988-1989 would not be sufficient to
provide additional funds to cover urgent priority areas noted by EC-XLI and new
items which have been quantified subsequent to EC-XLI, such as public information
activities costing SwF .83 million, the Secretary-General has implemented a

10 per cent "holdback" on 1990-1991 discretionary programme budgets. This
"holdback" of funds from the various prugrammes, totalling SwF 1,64 million has
already been substantially allotted to new priority areas including SwF .25 million
to cover WMO's contribution to the joint WMO/UNEP Intergovernmental Panel on
Climate Change Fund for 1990-1991. 1In addition, an amount of SwF .81 million has
been set aside to cover a part of the projected deficit in support costs for the
Technical Co-operation Programme staff,

/Q'l




A/45/798
English
Page 59

121, The Secretary-General has determined that, even with this reappropriation of
savings from 1988-1989 and the additional 10 per cent "holdback", an additional
budget authorization will be necessary to cover personnel cost increases in the
1990-1991 biennium and tn avoid the need for further deleterious programme
reductions which would otherwise be nacessary to cover these cost increases. In
this regard, he has proposed a supplerentary estimate of SwF 4.8 million for
consideration by the Executive Council at its forty-second session in June 1990.

122, The following table provides a summary of the WMO budgets for the bienniums

1988-1989 and 1990-1991:

1088-1989 a/
approved budget

and supplementary 1990-1991

—estimates b/ approved budget b/

Part Title (United States dollars)

1. Policy-making organs 1 033 100 2 005 200
2. Executive management 2 670 000 2 739 000
3. Scientific technical programmes 26 712 500 27 985 100
4. Technical co-operation 954 100 632 900
5. Programme support 11 937 700 12 525 500
6. Administration 9 505 600 10 234 300
7. Other budgetary provisions _1 196 400 ~1.310 500
Total 24 009 400 57 432 500

a/ 1988-1989 actual expenditure $51,713,311.

b/ Convarted at the exchange rate of SwF 1.53 to $US 1, the official United
Nations rate of ewrhange used at the time the tenth financial period budget was

established (April 1987).




A/745/798
English
Page 60

I. International Maritime Organization

Pound sterling
Gross reqular budget for 1990-1991 25 410 600
Gross regular budget for 1988-1989 21 627 200
Increase 3783 400

17.5 per cent

123. The IMO regular budget mainly comprises expenditure on the headquarters
secretariat and premises, together with intergovernmental meetings. The 1990-1991
budget was based on the work programme approved by member States through the
Organization's committees. Key issues scheduled for the biennium include the
proposed adoption of a convention on international co-operation on oil pollutioa
preparedness and response, questions of liability in cases of maritime accidents

and a number of matters covering safety of vessels.

124, Overall, the budget showed negative real growth of around 4.6 per cent, the
total increase being explained as follows:

Percentage
Difference in exchange rate asswnptions 0.9
Cost incroases 21.2
Real growth in programme (4.6)
Total increase 17.5

125. The relatively high cost increase was explained primarily by the expected
level of the inflation rate in the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland for the biennium, plus a one-time cost increase in the rental paid for the
headquarters premises, following the end of an eight-year transitional period on
rental payments, which commenced when the Organization moved into its new
headquarters building in 1982.

126. Of major corncern to the Organization during the biennium have been the
difticulties experiencsd with paymeat of contributions. These are based, to the
extent of 90 per cent, on merchant shipping tonnage under the flag of individual
members. Difficulties in certain major flag States have led to the full depletion
of the Working Capital Fund, and authority being granted by the IMO Council for
internal borrowing to meet any shortfall in contributions. An Ad Hoc Working Group

/I.l




A/745/798
English
Page 61

has hSeen established to review the apportionment of contributions and other related
financial questions. This will continue to meet with the aim of a report being
submitted to the 1991 IMO Assembly.

127. With regard to the technical assistance programme, which is funded on an
entirely voluntary basis, the primary focus continues to be human resources
development, with the World Maritime University at Malmo, Sweden being the apex of
this element of the programme. The Organization has also established a Global
Programme for the Protection of the Marine Environment, the first phase of which is
scheduled to run from 1990-1992.

J. Horld Intellectual Property Organization

United States

Swiss francs @ _dollars a/
Expenditure budget 1990-1991 137 506 OOV 85 407 453
Expenditure butiget 1988-1989 107 082 000 66 510 559
Increase 30 424 000 18 896 894

28.4 per cent
»/ At SwF 1,61 to $US 1.

128. The Advisory Committee discussed the programme and budget of WIPO for
1990-1991 with representatives of the Director-Gemeral of that organizationm.

129. The competent Governing Bodies of WIPO 5/ have adopted a system of biennial
budgets starting in even-numbered years, as is being done by the United Nations and
several organizations in the United Nations system. The first bieannial budget was
for 1980-1981,

130. The budgets of WIPO reflect the fact that the organization is also an amalgam
of separate unions. As a consequence, WIFO budgets are, in effect, of a dual
nature. They cover, on the one hand, the budget of the WIPO Conference and the
budget of expenses common to the unions and, on the other, the budgets of the
unions themselves, which are administered by WIPO.

131. The WIPO programme and budget document for 1990-1991 deals separately with the

programme unions and the registration unions, because of the fundamental difference
between the nature of their activities and the source of their revenues.

/0'.




A/45/798
English
Page 62

132, As far as the programme unions (Paris, Berne, International Patent
Classification, Nice, Locarno and Vieana unions) are concerned, the services
rendered by the International Bureau (i.e. the secretariat) of WIPO concern
primarily the public authorities of the member States. Programme activities are
financed by contributions from the member States of the programme unions (and by
such States of WIPO as are not members of any of the unions) and the member States
have complete coatrol over those activities.

133. As far as the registration unions (Patent Co-operation Treaty, Madrid and
Hague unions) are concerned, the services rendered by the International Bureau
concern primarily the mostly private owners of industrial property rights (patents,
trademarks, industrial designs, etc.). Those owners pay fees for the international
registration and international patent application services rendered by the
International Bureau. The Advisory Committee was informed that the volume of
registration activities depends directly on the demand of the users. The budgets
of the Patent Co-operation Treaty, Madrid and Hague unions must therefore always be
somewhat teatative.

134. The programme and budget document is presented by programme activities,
registration activities and Governing Bodies, staff and support activities; it
shows the expenses, by object of expenditure, connected with each activity. It
also details the share of the interested unions in the financing of expenses common
to two or more unions. Furthermore, the Union for the Protection of New Varieties
of Plants, which has a separate administration, 6/ contributes in an agreed amount
towards common expenses. Additional income is derived from publications revenue,
rental of WIPO premises and miscellaneous credits.

135. The following table gives the programme variation and cost variations from
1988-1989 to 1990-1991 for the programme unions:

Thousands of Percentage
Swiss francs variation
1988-1989 budget 47 399 -
Programme variation - 0
Cost variation +2 577 +5.4
1990-1991 budget 49 976 +5.4

136. As can be seen from the table above, the total expenses in the programme
unions' budget for 1990-1991 amount to SwF 49,976,000, an increase of
SwF 2,577,000, or 5.4 per cent, over the budget for 1938-1989,

/.ll




A/45/798
English
Page 63

137. The following table gives the programme variation and cost variation from
1988-1989 to 1990-1991 for the registration unions:

Thousands of Percentage

Swigss francs variation
1988-1989 budget 58 657 -
Programme variation +24 679 +42.1
Cost variation +3 119 +5.3
1990-1991 rudget 86 455 +47.4

138 As shown above, the total expenses in the registration unious' budget for
1990-1991 amount to SwF 86,455,000, an increase of SwF 27,798,000, or
47.4 per cent, over the budget for 1988-1989.

139. The programme variation of 42.1 per cent is due to the expected large
increases in the volume of Patent Co-operation Treaty international applicationms,
international trademark registrations and renewals, a:'d industrial design deposits
and renewals.

Staff

140. The number of posts approved is 333 for 1990 and 350 for 1991, a net increase
of 53 over the level of 297 approved in the 1988-1989 budget. The increases in
posts are financed entirely by the registration unions.

1988-1989 net budget 146 963 400 g/
1930-1991 net budget 156 718 100 b/
Increase 8 754 700

5.58 per cent

8/ United States dollar equivalent at rate $US 1 = § 12.70.

b/ At an exchange rate of $US 1 = § 12.90 ($23,506,800 plus the
equivalent in United States dollars of § 1,718,425,770).

/voc




A/45/7798
English
Page 64

141. The Advisory Committee discussed the programme of wark and budget of UNIDO
with representatives of that organization.

142. The Advisory Committee was informed that, in November 1989, at its third
session, the General Conference of UNIDO took the following action:

(a) Approved the programme and budgets for 1990-1991, as contained in
document GC.3/10 and Corr.l;

(b) Appropriated on the basis of an exchange rate of $US 1 = £ 12.90, a total
amount of $180,481,500 for the regular budget of the Organization in 1990-1991 as
follows:

United States dollars

Policy-making organs 2 787 300
Executive direction and management 5 734 500
Programme and project development 30 092 400
Industrial promotion, consultatioa, and technology 15 928 400
Industrial operations 40 933 400
External relations, public information, language

and documentation services 23 214 200
Administration 61 741 300

Total gross appropriations 180 481 500 as/

2/  Assumes ratio of expenditures of 15 per cent in United States
dollars and 85 per cent in Austrian schillings at an exchange rate of
$US 1 = § 12.90, in accordance with financial regulation 5.1(d). This ratio
will also be applied to the appropriation for technical co-operation.

The amounts in the appropriations are to be adjusted in accordance with a formula
to take into account the exchange rate variations during the biennium,

(c) Decided that the foregoing appropriations should be financed from:

(i) Payments of contributions by member States, under the provision of
financial regulation 5.5(e), amounting to $156,718,100 at an exchange
rate of $US 1 = § 12.90 (representing $23,506,800, plus the equivalent in
United States dollars of § 1,718,425,770, in accordance with decisions
GC.3/Dec.18 and GC.3/Dec.19, paragraph (b) related to the scale of
assessments;

Il..



A/45/798
English
Page 65

(ii) Estimated other income an. income from revenue-producing activities
amounting to $23,763,400 at an exchange rate of $US 1 = § 12.90
(representing $1,219,400, plus the equivalent in United States dollars of
§ 290,817,600);

(d) Decided that, from the total amount of the 1990-1991 appropriations, an
amount representing 15 per cent of those appropriations should be kept in reserve
oy the Director-General pending receipt from member States of their assessed
contributions;

(e) Authorized the Director-General to reduce from 9 per cent to 5 per cent
the overall vacancy factor in the Professional and higher categories should a
positive change occur in the biennium 1990-1991 yig-A-vis the circumstances that
previously caused the increase of the vacancy factor;

(£) Approved estimates of expenditure, totalling $35,723,000 (calculated at
the exchange rate of $US 1 = § 12.90), for the purpose of the operational budget
for the biennium 1990-1991 to be financed from voluntary coatributions and such
other income as might be provided for in the financial regulations;

(g) Requested the Director-General to consult with member States and report
to the Industrial Development Board at its seventh session, through the Programme
and Budget Committee at its next session, on the possible necessary adjustmeants to
the budget procedure in order to apply correctly »aragraph B of annex II of the
Constitution, related to "the amount of 6 per cent of the total of the regular
budget" for technical co-operation activities.

143. The General Conference also .equested the Industrial Development Board, having
in view the increasing responsibilities and demands imposed on UNIDO and the need
for it to provide more effective assistance to the developing countries in tackling
their increasingly complex industrial problems, to re-examine the practice of zero
real growth budgets and to submit a report on that subject to the General
Conference at its fourth session.

144. The reqular budget for the biennium 1990-1991 shows a negative real growth of
3.3 per cent over the previous biennium. In line with the decisions of the General
Conference, only 85 per cent of the appropriations for 1990 have been allotted for
the first year of the current biennium. This is intended to ensure that
expenditure in the current year do not exceed cash available.

Operational budget

145. At its third session, the General Conference approved estimates of expenditure
totalling $35,723,000 (calculated at the exchange rate of $US 1 = § 12.90) for the
purpose of the operational budget for the biennium 1990-1991 to be financed from
voluntary contributions and such other income as might be provided for in the
financial regulations.




A/45/798

English
Page 66
L. International Atomic Energy Agency
$ $
Approved budget 1990 162 832 000
budget 1991 178 878 000 a/
341 710 000
Approved budget 1988 150 994 000
Approved budget 1989 157 540 000 308 534 000
Increase 33 176 000

B —

10.8 per cent

Based on an exchange rate of S8 12.70 to $US 1.

2/ Includer a special appropriation of $US 6.7 million for the
acquisition of major equipment, financed from the 1988 cash surplus.

146. The Advisory Committee discussed the budget of IAEA for 1991 and related
natters with a representative of the Director-General of the Agency.

147. In accordance with the IAEA Statute budget estimates are submitted annually by
the Board of Governors for approval by the General Conference. The annual
estimates are preseuted within a two-year programme cycle., Thus, the 1991
estimates are presented within the Agency's programme and budget for 1991

and 1992. The budget estimates for the second year, 1992, have been prepared in
the same degree of detail as those for 1991, with a view to facilitating the budget
review and approval process by member States. The estimates are initially prepared
by the Director-General and reviewed by the Administrative and Budgetary Committee
of the Board.

148, For several years, the regular budget expenditure estimates have been prepared
on the basis of zero growth. For 1991, estimates showing a programme increase of
0.2 per cent over 1990 were approved by the General Conference in September 1990,
In addition, a specia. appropriation of $US 6.7 million for the acquisition of
major equipment was approved, to be financed from the 1988 cash surplus,

149. The budget of 1991 includes small increases in the areas of food and
agriculture. Life sciences, safety of nuclear installations, and in respect c¢f Lhe
subprogramme on comparable assessment of nuclear power and other energy sources.
There are also increases in the area of direction and support, mainly for technical
co-operation administration and for a legal meeting on liability for nuclear
damage. These increases are partly offset by decreases in sume areas of the
nucleer power and the fuel cycle programme, and under the radiation protection
subprogrammes. The increase in the nuclear power subprogramme relating to the cost
of procecdings for a nuclear fusion conference is ccvered by savings in the atea of
physical ard cremical sciences,

/c"




A/45/798
English
Page 67

150. The main reason for the 5.8 per cent price increase for Agency programmas in
1991 is the increase in respect of General Service staff salaries. This salary
increase takes into account (a) a receat ILO Administrative Tribunal decision that
deductions made by ICSC in their last survey to offset commissary benefit should be
restored, (b) the expected results of the ICSC survey in 1991; and (c) increases
required to offset underbudgeting of the salary rates in 1990,

151. A breakdown of the regular budget for 1991 as compared with the budget for
1990 is provided in the table below. To facilitate comparison, both budgets have
been costed at an exchange ratm of § 12,70 to $US 1,

Total
increase/

Programme arey 1990 budget 1991 estimates decrease = Percentage
1, Nuclear power and the

fuel cycle 13 930 000 15 130 ooC 1 200 000 8.6
2. Nuclear applications 22 576 000 23 773 000 1197 000 5.3
3. Nuclear safety and

radiation protection 9 631 000 9 854 000 223 000 2.3
4. Safeguards 54 189 000 57 046 000 2 857 000 5.3
5. Direction and support 58 022 000 62 180 000 4 158 000 7.2

Total agency programmes 158 348 000 167 983 000 9 635 000 6.1 g/
Reimbursable services
provided to others 4 484 000 4 195 000 (289 000) (6.4)
Acquisition of major equipment 6 700 000 6 700 000 -

Total rcgular budget 162 832 000 178 878 000 16 046 000 9.9 b/

/"v




A/’45/798

English
Page 68
Total
increase/
Programme area 1990 budget 199] estimates decrease = Percentage
To be funded as follows
Miscellaneous income
Income from reimbursable
work for others 4 484 000 4 195 000 (289 000) (6.4)
Other 3 417 000 3 517 000 100 000 2,9
Transfer of 1988
cash surplus 6 700 000 6 700 000 -
Assessment on member
States 154 931 000 164 466 000 9 535 000 6.2
Total 162 832 000 178 878 000 16 046 000 9,9 a/

8/ Of the total increase of 6.1 per ceat, 5.8 per ceat represents price
increases and 0.2 per ceat minimal growth,

B/ The increase of 9.9 per cent for the total regular budget is not
important for the Agency, as the difference between the total regular budget and
total Agency programmes is attributable to the reimbursable services provided to
others and to the special appropriation for the acquisition of major equipment, the
latter of which is funded from the 1988 cash surplus and does not represent a
programme increase.

152. A summary of posts by grade and departments is contained in the following
table:

/Coo




Number of established posts

1989 1990 Change
Grade of post adjusted adjusted 1991 1990-1991
DG 1l 1 1 -
DDG 5 5 S -
D 0 29 29 -
p-5 173 174 17 3
P-4 260 260 257 (3)
P~3 215 216 216 -
pP=2 59 62 64 2
pP-1 12 10 7 (3)
Subtotal 755 757 756 (1)
General service 908 917 920 3
Maintenance and
operatives 76 75 75 -
Total 1 739 1l 749 1 751 2
Profes~
Department sional
Office of the
Director-
General a/ 23 23 23 -
Depactment of
Technical
Co~operation 123 125 128 -
Department of
Nuclear Energy
and Safety 190 1%0 190 -
Department of
Research
ahd Isotopes 272 272 273 -
Department of
Safeguards 496 500 500 -
Department of
Administration 271 275 276 -
Shared Support
Services
(Agency posts) b/ 364 364 364 (1)
Total 1 739 1 749 1 751 L

General Maintenance
Service and operatives
1 -
1 -
1 -
3 =

A/45/798
English
page 69

a/ Includes Secretariat of the Policy-making Organs and Internal Audit and Pvaluation

Support.

b/ Includes all services at the vienna International Centre operated by IAEA and
cost-shared with other organizations, i.e., data processing, printing, library and medical

services.

interpretation, contracts administration, etc.).

Also includes those allocated only within Agency programmes (translation,

,000




A/45/798
English
Page 70

153. For 1991, the Agency estimates its share of the operating costs of the Vienna
International Centre, which is operated by UNIDO, at $10,196,000, as follows:

$

Utilities 2 831 400
Contractual maintenance services 1 459 000
Cleaning 1 113 000
Building and m~intenance staff 2 388 000
Security services staff costs 1 634 000
Building and maintenance supplies 505 600
Building, property and maintanence equipment 99 000
Sinking Fund, major repairs 166 000

Total 10 196 000

The above total represents an increase of 4.7 per cent over the 1990 total.

154, It is also estimated that $4,195,000 will be received in 1991 as income in
respect of the support services operated by the Agency and cost-shared with other
organizations, i.e., data processing, printing, library and medical services. The
amount is shown as part of the Agency's miscellaneous income.

155. The provision of technical assistance by the Agency to its member States is
financed from the technical assistance and co-operation fund. The fund derives its
income mainly in the form of voluntary contributions for which a target is set each
year in accordance with the indicative planning figure recommended by the Board of
Governors and approved by the General Conference, For 1991, the recommended target

is $49 million. The targets for 1990 and 1991 were based on a $3.5 million annual
increase.

/00'




A/745/798
English
Page 71

156. The Agency's extrabudgetary resources in 1991 are estimated at 8§78,470,000. as
folowst
’
Funds from other United Nations organizations a/ 2 558 000
Techical co-operation resources )/ 48 029 000
Other extrabudgetary resources 27 883 000

78 470 000

a’ Funds from FAQO, UNEP, UNESCO, etc.

h/ Technical co-opsration resources include the technical co-operation
fund and funds from UNDP and other extrabudgetary sources that are foreseen
for actu:al implementation in 1989.

157, A continuing policy of zero real growth in recent years has meant that the
Agency is finding it increasingly difficult to respond to unexpected and urgent
needs. In order to fund additional requirements, the Agency is dependent on

voluntary contributions of extrabudgetary funds, equipment or cost-free experts.

158. The funding of the acquisition of major equipment uander the regular budget
presents a further problem in a zero growth eaviroament. For 1991, a special
appropriation for the acquisition of mainframe computer equipment and safeguards
equipment urgently needed for the Agency's activities was approved by the General
Conference. Of the $US 6.7 million appropriation, §US 5.5 million for mainframe
computer equipment has been frozen and is to be spent only with special approval by
the Board. The establishment of a separate fund to finance such major items in the
future is also being considered.

159. In order to ensure the full use of approved resources, the Board has approved
a change in the Agency's Financial Regulations. The change permits the carrying
forward of obligations in respect of goods/services for which orders are placed
before the end of the financial year, even when the goods/services have not been
received by the end of that year,

160. Over the past few years, the secretariat has requested that its Working
Capital Fund be increased to a level equivalent to one month's expenditure,

i.e., $US 14 mil’ion for 1991. This is the level considered appropriate to support
the Agency in implementing its programme smoothly. Member States have been in
favour of a gradual increase in the Fund, and an increase in the Fund from

$US 6 million to $US 8 million for 1991 was approved by the General Counference in
Sept mber 1990.

/eve




A/45/7798
English
Page 72

IV. PROBLEM OF ILLICIT TRAFFICKING IN NARCOTIC DRUGS

161. The General Assembly, by its decision 44/414, adopted on 22 November 1989,
invited the Advisory Committee to consider the possibility of conducting in-depth
studies of administrative and budgetary aspects of topics of system-wide concern.
Pursuant to that invitation, the Committee decided, for 1990, to study curreant and
projected arrangements in the United Nations system for dealing with the problem of
illicit trafficking in narcotic drugs. The Advisory Committee will be submitting
its observations on the Secretary-General's reports on the implementation of the
Global Programme of Action adopted by the General Assembly at its seveanteenth
special session, devoted to the question of international co-operation against
illicit production, supply, demand, trafficking and distribution of narcotic drugs
and psychotropic substances (A/C.5/45/27) and on the enhancement of the efficiency
of the United Nations structure for drug abuse control (A/45/652) to the curreat
session of the General Assembly. As part of its co-ordination of administrative
and budgetary questions, during its meetings at Geneva and Vienna, the Advisory
Committee held an exchange of views with the specialized agencies on this matter.

162, Specifically, the Committee discussed the various approaches of the
specialized agencies to the problem of illicit trafficking in narcotic drugs,
especially in regard to the United Nations System-wide Plan on Drug Abuse
Control. 1/

163, According to information supplied by ILO, that Agency is primarily pursuing a
two-pronged programme, the first component of which is concerned with the
rehabilitation and social reintegration of recovering addicts within the
community. The second component focuses on initiatives which will prevent and
reduce drug and alcohol problems at the workplace. ILO also intends to intensify
its contribution to international action to reduce drug abuse in co-operation with
the United Nations system,

164. Representatives ot UNESCO indicated that the Organization's approach to
reducing the demand for drugs was primarily through preventive educaticn,
information and awareness-building., At the present time, UNESCO has a small unit
dealing with this matter pending the determination of exact staffing requirements.

165, With regard to FAO, the Committee was informed that the efforts of that
organization were directed to crop substitution and redevelopment of areas formerly
under illicit drug crop cultivation., FAO had appointed an official to serve as the
focal point to be responsible for co-ordinating efforts within the Organization for
such matters.

166. WHO representatives informed the Committee that the Organization dealt with
both illicit and licit drugs (with the exception of tobacco) within a single
programme. The objective of the WHO programme is to co-operate with member States
in preventing and controlling problems related to alcohol and drug abuse, and in
developing appropriate technology for the treatment and management of problems when
they do arise.

/-o'



A/745/798
English
Page 73

V. REPORT OF THE JOINT INSPECTION UNIT ON BUDGETING
IN ORGANIZATIONS OF THE UNITED NATIONS SYSTEM

167. As mentioned above, the Advisory Committee, while meeting with the specialized
agencies and IAEA, took the opportunity to briefly discuss the Joint Inspection

Unit report entitled "Budgeting in organizations of the United Nations system"
(A745/7130). 1In particular, the Committee discussed which of the reports'
recommendations each agency subscribed to and, in those cases where a rscommendation
was rejected, the reasons therefor. During its joint meeting with the Joint
Inspection Unit, the Advisory Committee also discussed the report and raised
questions concerning various issues and recommendations.

168. The Advisory Committee does not intend to make specific observations on the
report; in this connnection, it points out thet the Administrative Committee on
Co-ordination has studied the report and has made specific comments regarding the
recommendations contained therein, The comments of the Administrative committee on
Co-ordination are contained in document A/45/130/Add.1l.

169. In this connection, the Advisory Committee notes the Administrative Committee
on Co-ordination's observation that "the report, and in particular the comparative
tables in volume II ... will be a useful source of reference, both for Member
States of the organizations of the system and for the organizations themselves as
they pursue their aim of enhancing the comparability of their budyets and the
compatibility of their budgeting methods and techaniques" (A/457130/Add.l, para. 1l).

170. While agreeing that the report will serve as a useful source nf refereance, the
Advisory Committee has some reservations regarding continued efforts to achieve
harmonigation in budgetary practices. In so stating, the Committee notes that
significant progress has been made since concern about harmonization was first
expressed in various forums. However, harmonization and standardization should
not, in the Committee's opinion, become ends unto themselves. 2As anoted by the
Administrative Committee on Co-ordination, the Inspector himself recognized the
unavoidable limits placed on such efforts and results by the specificity of
organizations' mandates, structures and activities and the resulting different
requirements of their governing bodies. A similar point was made by the Advisory
Committee in 1984 when, in the context of its report nn administrative and
budgetary co-ordination with the 1dpecialized agencies and IAEA (A/59/592), it stated

"while further effort at standardizatior. and harmonization should be
encouraged, it should also be borne in mind that the prime objective in
preparing a budget should be to set forth the estimates in a manner which is
clear and understandable to the governing body cuacerned and which is
responsive to the special requirements of that body. The Committee also
believes that, nothwithstanding variations in budgeting practices, a clear and
concise explanation of the methodology used in formulating the estimates

should be readily available, perhaps in the budget document i*+self." (para. 17)

/'OC




A/45/798
English
Page 74

171. Given the progress made since that time in achieving harmonization in
budgeting practices among agencies, the Advisory Committee is of the view that
efforts should now be focused by each agency on achieving an even greater measure
of clarity and simplicity in budgetary submissions, and that to this end as
suggested by the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination new ideas should be
shared and constructively discussed and that each organization should benefit from
the experience of others.

Nates

1/ General Assembly resolution 14 (I) of 13 February 1946 provides,
inter alia, that one of the functions of tke Advisory Committee is "to examine on
behalf of the General Assembly the administrative budgets of the specialized
agencies and proposals for financial arrangements with such agencies",

2/ The amounts of the approved regular budgets shown in these tables may
vary from those indicated in previous reports by the Advisory iommittee. Such
variations are attributable to differences irn presentation, including the use of
different exchange rates.

3/ E/1990/79.

4/ This figure comprises $25,928,200 for anticipated cost increases in
1990-1991 offset by a reduction of $11,944,000 for currency adjustment ($13,711,000
in 1988-1989 and $1,767,000 in 1990-1991),

S5/ The Governing Bodies of WIPO and the Unions administered by WIPO are the
WIPO General Assembly, the WIPO Conference, the WIPO Co-ordination Committee, the
Assemblies of the Paris, Berne, Madrid, Hague, Nice, Lisbon, Locarno, the
International Patent Classification, the Patent Co-operation Treaty, the Trademark
Registration Treaty, Budapest and Vienna Unions, the Conferences of Representatives
of the Paris, Berne, Hague and Nice Unions, the Executive Committees of the Paris
and Berne Unions, the Madrid Union Committee of Directors and the Lisbon Union
Council.

6/ The Director-General of WIPO is also the Secretary-General of the Union
for the Protection of New Varieties of Plants. WIPO provides administrative and
financial services to the Union.

1/ E/1990/39.



